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DECI Sl ON

CRAI B, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
Wodl and Joint Unified School District (District) to the
proposed decision of a PERB admnistrative |aw judge (ALJ),
attached hereto. The ALJ found that the District violated
Educati onal Enpl oyment Rel ations Act (EERA or Act)?® section
3543.5(a) and (b) when it reprinmanded Sandy Rowe, President of

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et
seq. Section 3543.5 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

It shall be unlawful for a public school enployer to:



the California School Enployee Association Chapter #118 (CSEA
or Association) on April 16, 1984, issued a

| ess-than-sati sfactory evaluation of Rowe that included three
"needs inprovenent" ratings, and retained derogatory materials
pertaining to Rowe in the District's "working file" and
personnel file. The ALJ found that the District violated
section 3543.5(a), (b) and (c) when it issued a directive dated
May 4, 1984 limting Rowe's access to the transportation
office. Finally, the ALJ also found that the manner in which
the District dealt with parent and enpl oyee conpl ai nts agai nst
Rowe viol ated EERA section 3543.5(a) and (b).

The Board has carefully reviewed the entire record in this
case, including the proposed decision of the ALJ, the
exceptions thereto and the hearing transcripts. W find the
ALJ's findings of fact to be free fromprejudicial error and
adopt them as our own. Wth the exceptions noted below, we are
also in agreenent with and hereby adopt the conclusions of |aw

as set forth in the ALJ's proposed deci sion.

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on enpl oyees, to
discrimnate or threaten to discrimnate against enpl oyees, or
otherwise to interfere with, restrain, or coerce enployees
because of their exercise of rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights guaranteed to
them by this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in good faith with
an exclusive representative.



DI SCUSSI ON

The ALJ's proposed decision provides a conplete and
accurate summary of the pertinent facts describing the
protected activity engaged in by Rowe and the District's
knowl edge thereof. The ALJ's proposed decision also correctly
concludes that the District discrimnated agai nst Rowe because
she engaged in protected activity and that the District
interfered with the exercise of rights guaranteed by the Act.
Specifically, we are in agreenent that the record as a whole
supports the conclusion that the reprimnd issued on April 16,
1984 and the eval uation of Septenber 1984 would not have issued
but for Rowe's protected activity. Simlarly, the May 4, 1984
restriction on Rowe's access to the transportation office and
the retention of docunents in Rowe's working file and personnel
file were actions taken by the District in response to Rowe's
protected activity. By so acting, the District interfered with
Rowe's right to engage in conduct protected by the statute.

Wile we are in agreenment with the ALJ's concl usion that
the access prohibition found in the May 4th directive was a
violation of section 3543.5(a) and (b) of the Act, we disagree
with his conclusion that the District's conduct was violative
of section 3543.5(c). Union access to work areas and to the
enpl oyer's equi pnent is a negotiable subject under the Act.

San_Mateo Gty School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 375a.

Nevert hel ess, the Board has found that in order to constitute



a unilateral change in violation of section 3543.5(c), a change
must alter a districtwide policy and exert a generalized effect
or continuing inpact upon the terns and conditions of

enpl oynent of bargaining unit nmenbers. Mdesto Cty School s

and Hi gh School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 541, Qak

G ove School District (1985) PERB Decision No. 503, Mdesto

Gty Schools and H gh School District (1984) PERB Deci sion No.

414, Gant Joint Union H gh School D strict (1982) PERB

Decision No. 196. In our view, CSEA failed to prove that the
directive altered districtwide policy or exerted a generalized
effect or continuing inpact on the terns and conditions of

enpl oynent of bargaining unit nenbers.

There is no evidence that the directive was intended to
[imt CSEA access. There is no evidence that the
transportation office was closed to other CSEA representatives
or enployee activists. Since Rowe was singled out by the
District and only Rowe's access was restricted, we do not view
the directive as changing the policy of allow ng unrestricted
access to enployees in general or to the union. Therefore, in
this case, proving only that Rowe's access was |limted does not
prove that a districtwi de policy was nodified within the

meani ng of earlier PERB decisions.?-

By way of contrast, see Pittsburg Unified School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 199 where, although one
enpl oyeé was affected by the change, it was clear that the
District intended to change its overtine policy.



Moreover, as Rowe was allowed access, albeit restricted, it is
not clear from the record that the access restriction had a
continuing effect on the terns and conditions of enploynent of
bargai ning unit enployees. W recognize, of course, that access
l[imtations on Rowe, as CSEA chapter president, could have a
generalized chilling effect on the exercise of protected rights
or inhibit the Association's ability to admnister the contract;
however, such conduct would properly sustain a violation of
section 3543.5(a) and (b), not section 3543.5(c).

Wth regard to the parent conplaints, we note that Ceorgia
Houpt, Rowe's supervisor, wote Assistant Superintendent Raynond
Crawford requesting that he discipline Rowe because of the
parents' conplaints. Cawford did not do so. Thus, while
Houpt's request nmay evidence aninus, nothing in Crawford's
actions convinces us that the D strict acted contrary to its
expressed policy of allowi ng enployee input prior to taking
action. W disagree with the ALJ that the manner in which
Crawford acted, i.e., keeping the nanes of the parents from
Rowe, rises to the level of a violation in this instance.
Crawmford testified that he left open the possibility that he
woul d di scl ose the names if needed. Apparently, after
di scussing the matter wth Rowe, however, Crawford concl uded
that discipline was not warranted and took no further action.

Di sclosure at that point was therefore not needed.
Finally, we observe that in a case such as this, where

subtle factors like notivation nust be distilled from a conpl ex



factual record, divergent inferences may be drawn. In this

i nstance, however, Menber Porter seens to have spurned the plain
nmeani ng of the events that transpired and covered the record
with a gloss of innocence and good will not apparent froma fair
reading of the record. For exanple, Menber Porter is unwlling
to find that Assistant Superintendent Crawford, who authored the
April 16th letter of reprimand on the District's behalf, acted
contrary to the law. However, the record is replete with

evi dence denonstrating Crawford's culpability. First, the
District failed to introduce any conpetent evidence to rebut
Rowe's version of the events of April 3 and 4. Having failed to
do so, it is thus difficult to accept the assertion central to
the District's case that Grawford issued the reprimand because
Rowe' s conduct went beyond the bounds of decorum denmanded of the
uni on spokesperson. Furthernore; Crawford departed fromthe
established District personnel procedures when he took the
action he did. Contrary to District procedures, Cawf ord
hinself failed to conduct even a mnimal inquiry of Rowe and,
nore inportantly, failed to ascertain whether Supervisor Houpt

had made any inquiries of Rowe.3 Instead, Caword was

3we note Menmber Porter's comments concerning his view
that Crawford had no established practice of conducting
i ndependent investigations. That may well be, but the fact
remains that in this case, Cawford did do an investigation
(Tr. 300). Having undertaken this task, he was obliged to
conduct it in a fair and inpartial manner.

We are also puzzled by Menber Porter's disingenuous
reliance on Board Policy section 4664 B.(2). Wile that



willing to rely solely on the witten conplaints and ot her
docunents of Haas and Rogers which were transmtted to Crawford
by Houpt. Crawford's utilization of this rather unorthodox
procedure, particularly when considered in light of the flagrant
anti-union sentinment of Houpt, her persistent involvenent in
actions against Rowe and Crawford's refusal to permt Rowe to
exam ne the witten statenents on which he relied, affords anple
reason to question the dissent's conclusion that Crawford's
conduct was notivated by an innocent desire to maintain a

non-di sruptive work environment. Indeed, in our view, the facts
taken as a whole urge the conclusion that, but for Rowe's
protected conduct, the District would not have reprimanded Rowe
for her conduct. In sum we remain convinced that the ALJ drew
the appropriate conclusions fromthe record and, consistent with

t he foregoing discussion, adopt them as our own.

section does not require an independent investigation, section
4664 B. (l) provides for a discussion of the enployee's
shortcom ngs between the enpl oyee and her i medi ate supervisor,
in this case Rowe and Houpt. W fault Crawford for not
ascertai ning whether a discussion as required by section 4664
B.(l) took place (Tr. 334). W do not find Crawmford's
testinony to be equivocal.

Q Dd Ceorgia Houpt to your know edge
di scuss [the events |leading to the
reprimand] with Sandy Rowe prior to
April 16, 19847

A.  That | don't know.

D d you ask Georgia Houpt whether she
had?

A. No, | did not.



ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact, conclusions of |aw and
the entire record in this case and pursuant to subsection
3541.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act, it is
her eby ORDERED that the Wodland Joint Unified School District
and its representatives shall

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

1. Inposing reprisals on, discrimnating against or
otherwse interfering wth Sandra Rowe because of the exercise
of her rights to form join and participate in the activities of
enpl oyee organi zations of her own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-enployee relations;

2. Interfering with the right of the California Schoo
Enpl oyees Association and its Wodl and Chapter #118 to represent
bar gai ni ng union nenbers in their enploynent relations with the
public school enployer.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
AE\(F;ECT UATE THE POLIC ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS

1. Renove from Sandra Rowe's personnel file and her
"working file" and destroy the follow ng docunents: (1) the
April 16, 1984 letter of reprimand and all references thereto;
(2) the Septenber 1984 evaluation and all references thereto;
(3) the enployee conplaints and all references thereto; and (4)
the May 4, 1984 directive barring Rowe from the transportation

office and all references thereto.



2. Return to the pre-May 4, 1984 status quo which
permtted Sandra Rowe free access to the transportation office.
In the event that Sanda Rowe is no |onger president of Chapter
#118, provide her access to the transportation office on the
sane basis as all other enployees.

3. Permt Sandra Rowe, upon request, to reviewthe
conplete working file kept by Dr. Crawford. However, the
District need not disclose the nanes of the parents who signed
the parent conplaint letter.

4. Wthin thirty-five (35) days followng the date
this Decision is no |onger subject to reconsideration, post at
all school sites and all other work |ocations where notices to
enpl oyees are customarily placed, copies of the Notice attached
hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed by an
aut horized agent of the District indicating that the D strict
will conmply with the terns of this Order. Such posting shall be
mai ntai ned for a period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays.
Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to insure that the Notice is not
reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered by any other
mat eri al .

5. Witten notification of the actions taken to conply
with this order shall be nmade to the Sacranento regiona
director of the Public Enploynent Relations Board in accordance

wth the director's instructions.

Chai rperson Hesse joined in this Decision.
Menber Porter's concurrence and di ssent begins on page 10..



Porter, Menber, concurring and dissenting: | concur with
the majority that the District's qualified limtation of Rowe's
access to the transportation office and the D strict's handling
of the parental conplaint concerning Rowe's bus driving
activities did not violate EERA. | respectfully disagree,
however, with the majority's adoption of the admnistrative |aw
judge's conclusions that the District's April 16 reprinmand,

May 4 directive and the evaluation of Rowe were unlawfully

notivated. | would find, instead, that the Charging Party did
not neet its threshold burden of producing evidence sufficient
to establish that the District personnel decisions concerning
Rowe were unlawfully notivated by Rowe's exercise of protected

conduct .

The adm nistrative |law judge focuses on the District's
reprimand of April 16. Indeed, his analytical approach posits
that if the April 16 reprimand was unlawful ly notivated, so al so
were the May 4 directive and the Septenber evaluation of Rowe

since the reprimand, directive and evaluation all stenmmed from

the same events occurring on April 3 and 4. It is therefore

appropriate to summarize the events occurring on April 3 and 4,
as well as the information relied upon by Assistant
Superintendent Ray CGrawford in his issuance of the April 16
repri mand.

On April 3, while Rowe and other drivers stood in the

transportation yard talking, Phyllis Rogers, a part-tine

10



driver/part-tinme dispatcher who was a fellow nenber of the
bargai ning unit represented by CSEA, 1 approached them and
announced her need to assign drivers to shuttle students on a
field trip. Rowe, expressing surprise that Rogers was not using
the previously established nethod of assigning drivers for field
trips, indicated that a grievance would be filed. During this
conversation, one of the drivers nade the follow ng comment to
Rogers, "I thought you didn't know where Houpt (the supervisor)
was." The driver's comment was apparently perceived by Rogers
to have been a challenging and disparagi ng one. Rogers left the

yar d.

Rowe left the group of drivers. Shortly thereafter, Rogers,
appearing to be upset, approached Rowe and asked her why the
drivers hated her (Rogers), that she (Rogers) was "just doing
her job," and that she did not know where the supervisor, Houpt,
was. Rowe responded to Rogers that she did not believe the
ot her drivers disliked her and she would ask them to refrain
from maki ng corments to Rogers until relations between the
District and the drivers were not so tense.

Rowe then followed Rogers into the transportation office and
initiated a conversation with Account Oerk Brenda Hass, who was

al so a nmenber of the bargaining unit represented by CSEA. Rowe

IAat the time of all events discussed herein, Phyllis
Rogers' position as a part-time driver/part-time dispatcher was
within the classified bargaining unit represented by CSEA

11



testified that her purpose in initiating a conversation with
Hass was to ask her whether she (Hass) had received from
supervi sor Houpt any special instructions regarding how to
handl e unruly students.? Rowe testified that Hass became
extrenely upset and during the course of their brief
conversation Hass asked Rowe to "quit" tal king about the
subject, "get lost" and to "bug off." At sone point in their
conversati on Rowe accused Hass of not being able to let "the
dying dog lay in the grave.”

The next day, April 4, Rowe informed Rogers that she (Rowe)
woul d be unable to drive on a field trip. Rogers told Rowe that
her inability to drive would not present any special problens.
Rowe then told Rogers that Dr. Watt, the Superintendent, had
called CSEA Field Represéentative Radman the night before to
conplain that Rowe had harassed Rogers and Hass. Rogers becane
extrenely upset and left, saying that she was "going to cry.”

Rogers and Hass conpl ained to Supervisor Houpt concerning

Rowe's conduct on April 3 and 4. In a subsequent conversation

2This refers to an incident which had occurred sonetine
bet ween Novenber 1983 and February 1984, involving bus driver
Esther Baez and an unruly student passenger. Baez allegedly
drove her bus into the transportation yard and honked the horn
in order to attract the attention of Supervisor Houpt so that
the student could be renoved. Houpt, however, was not present,
and Account derk Hass refused Baez' request to renove the
student. After the incident, Baez sought the assistance of
Rowe to have the policy concerning the District's obligation
to provide assistance to drivers in such situations clarified.
Rowe accordingly nmet with Houpt, but at the neeting there was
no nutual resolution regarding what the policy should be.

12



with Assistant Superintendent Crawford regarding the events of
April 3 and 4, Houpt was advised by Crawford to have Rogers and
Hass place their conplaints in witing if they deemed them to be
sufficiently inportant, which they did.3 Crawford reviewed

the conplaints submtted by Rogers and Hass and al so had bri ef

t el ephone conversations with the two enployees during which tine
the matters described in the conplaints were discussed.

Crawford, however, did not discuss the incidents of April 3 and
4 with Rowe.

The conplaint Gawford received from Account O erk Hass,
describing the events as she perceived themto have occurred on
April 3, read as follows:

At approximately 10:00 AM on April 3, 1984
Sandra [ Rowe] cane up to the office door

She asked ne if | had direction on how to
handl e the situation regarding Esther if it

shoul d happen again. | told her | would do
exactly what | did before. She continued
with her questing [sic]. | asked her why

she was doing this. But she did not answer
me. She said all the drivers did not |ike
Phyllis [Rogers] & nyself but they did
respect Phyllis that's [sic] why they ask
her advise [sic]. She also said | hold a
grude [sic] & that | nmake my own problens in
this yard. | asked her to |eave the office
nore than three tinmes (trying to answer

3The District attenpted to introduce these into
evi dence. However, since the District called neither Hass
nor Rogers to testify, and Crawford, who was called, had no
personal know edge of the events described in the letters, the
hearing officer admtted them into evidence for the limted
pur pose of showing that they were witten by Hass and Rogers,
and relied upon by Gawford in his decision to reprinmand Rowe.

13



phone calls during this tine very upsetting
for me) & | had work to do but she continued
harassing me. | called Sherri ext. 15 &
asked her who was there to help me. | feel
Sandra verbally attacked me .o

Driver/ D spatcher Rogers' conplaint concerning the events of
April 3, submtted to CGrawford, read as follows:

Ceorgia [Houpt] was out of the office this
day . . . . Brenda [Hass] and nyself were
trying very hard to take care of the issuing
of field trips through the week. .

Sandy [ Rowe] cane in walked to the office
door and said "what directions do you have
Brenda?" Brenda said "what?" Sandy said
"What would you do if you had anot her
incident like Esthers [sic] to handl e?"
Sandy went through the problem Esther had
with a Comunity H gh student. Brenda said,
"the drivers have been instructed about how
to handle a problemlike that, are you
telling me the union would help ne with a
problem like that?" Sandy said, "Brenda,
you know the girls don't |ike you, you know
you hold grudges and cause all of you [sic]
own problenms in the yard. Sandy said "I
want to know your direction if sonething
shoul d happen.["] Brenda said, ["]|eave

me al one, | have work to do."

| had listened to this point with nmy head
bowed, | couldn't believe that this was
happening. | said, "you say the girls don't
| i ke Brenda because she hol ds grudges and
causes her own troubles in the yard; they
probably don't like nme either["], to that
Sandy said, "they don't |ike you, but they
do respect you." | said, ["]how can that
be, what to you nean they respect nme?" She
said, ["]because they cone to you with their
guestions . .

She ended our conversation and went back
to Brenda, again wanting to know her
direction. Brenda . . . dialed a nunber
and said "Sandy | eave, |eave us alone.”

14



| started crying, | was so upset, | |ooked
at Sandy, her face was beet red. | got up,

. . and went outside the shop, . . and
felt seriously of |eaving, but thought of
the work to be done; | thought | can't let
her do this to nme; decided to return to the
office, Sandy was just leaving. | felt
terrible the rest of the day, had a horrible
headache. | was unable to sleep that night.

Crawford also received the following witten account from

Driver/ D spatcher Rogers describing her conversation with Rowe
of April 4:

. . . as | was walking toward the office to

report for work, Sandy approached nme saying
. . she could not do the shuttle

Sandy said "have you had a conversation with

Watt," [Rowe said] "Brenda called himand

said | was yelling at her yesterday. "

| told her she was out of order yesterday

| felt. Wth that she started to say

sonet hi ng el se and | asked her please

not now . . was extrenely upset,

especial ly af t er mhat had happened yesterday

from the statenents regardi ng Brenda

carrying a grudge and her statenent

regardi ng nost of the drivers not |iking ne,

but respecting me. | conpletely lost ny
control . . . . After route went to see the
doctor . .. . He listened to ny story and

said | would have to make sone deci si ons,
possibly quit my job -

In addition to the witten conplaints of Hass and Rogers,
Crawford also received the following report? of a physician
whom Rogers saw on April 4, for treatnment for stress allegedly

caused by her interactions with Rowe.

4The physician who exanined Rogers was not called as a
W tness to testify. Therefore, the hearing officer accepted
his report for the purpose of show ng that thethyS|C|an made
the report, and that it was relied upon by Craw ord.
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Patient states that she is having probl ens
with her union and is having a hard tine
handling it enotionally and has requested
to see a Doctor about it.

The patient goes into sone detail

el aborating the situation with her assistant
supervi sor progranm ng schedul es and routes
in the Wodland Joint Unified School
District. The nanagenent of the schoo
district is currently in negotiation with
the transportation bus driver union to
clarify sonme of past practices and hours in
rei mbursenent which is producing stress in
the total departnent and the union chief has
been pressurizing [sic] the office workers,
and interfering with there [sic] function in
doing their job assigned [sic] drivers. She
‘has been under increasing stress with this
person over the last several days, and broke
down, got quite shaken, and tearful, and
enotional this norning. She said she is

al nrost driven back to snoking by this

woman.  Several nethods of approach to this
woman on an ordinary basis of stating her
need to get her job done and not be hassled
by the outside person are outlined to her;

and she will endeavor to do [rest of
sentence illegible], | have stressed to her
that | do not feel that nedications wll be

hel pful in dealing with this.

Foll ow ng his receipt and consideration of the above itens,
Crawmford issued Rowe a letter of reprimand dated April 16, which

read as foll ows:

1. On April 3, 1984, during the clerica

of fice hours of Brenda Hass and Phyllis
Rogers, you repeatedly questioned themas to
how they woul d handl e another situation |ike
Esther's. They, of course, are not under
your supervision and have no obligation to
explain their actions to you. You were
persistent and interrogative.

2. You then made statenents that the
drivers do not like Phyllis and Brenda, that

16



Brenda hol ds a grudge and, that she causes
her own problens in the yard.

3. Brenda asked you to |leave at l|east three
times and to | eave them al one because they
had work to do. Both Brenda and Phyllis-
were becom ng very upset and were having
trouble continuing wth their work.

4. The follow ng day, on April 4, 1984,

in the early norning, you began questioning
Phyllis if she had called Dr. WAtt to report
your actions of the day before. Phyllis
eventually told you that she was too upset
to talk about it. Phyllis then drove her
norning route even though she was
enotional |y upset.

5. Imediately after conpleting her route,
Phyllis went to the doctor's office for

possi ble treatnment of her anxiety and
stress. Dr. dark saw her and suggested she
either quit her job as clerk or go to the
N.L. R B. or School Adm nistration for help
in relieving the pressure she was receiving
fromyou. | have received a doctor's
verification of the office visit:.

Still believing thensel ves to be harassed by Rowe, even
after she received the reprinmand, Hass and Rogers sought a
meeting wth Superintendent Watt and Assistant Superintendent
Crawford. The neeting culmnated in the followi ng directive,
signed by Assistant Superintendent Robert Kibby and dated
May 4, 1984, issued to Rowe:

You are hereby directed not to enter into
any of the Transportation O fices unless
invited by Georgia Houpt, Supervisor of
Transportation. This directive is being
conferred upon you because of the nunerous
problens that arise when you are in these
of fices.

Al'so, in the spring of 1984, the District received a letter
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of conmplaint regarding Rowe's conduct as a bus driver froma
group of parents. The District sent Rowe a neno requesting a
nmeeting concerning the conplaint. After neeting with Rowe,
the District did not take disciplinary action against her, but
retained the nmeno requesting the neeting in Rowe's personne
file.

The followng fall, upon Rowe's return from an extended
| eave of absence, she received an evaluation for her work
performed up until her |eave of absence. In the evaluation,
signed by both Houpt and Crawford, Rowe received two
"excel lent"” ratings, seven "satisfactory"” ratings and three
"needs inprovenent” ratings. The "needs inprovenent" ratings
were in the areas of "dependability," "cooperation" and
"personality."”®

The mpjority affirns the ALJ's analysis that the District's
i ssuance of the April 16 letter, the May 4 directive and the
three "needs inprovenent” ratings in Rowe's evaluation were
unlawmful |y notivated, and violated EERA section 3543.5(a). In

addition, the mpjority affirns the ALJ's conclusion that the

*Supervi sor Houpt placed short coments under each of
the three "needs inprovenent"” ratings. Under "dependability,"
Houpt commented, "Sandy has been lax in turning in paperwork
for field trips. Has to be asked for trip sheets.” Under
"cooperation," Houpt wote, "Sandy does not cooperate well
with some of the Departnent enployees.” Under the category,
"personality,” Houpt wote, "Due to actions against other
enpl oyees (office) Sandy cannot at this time be considered
to have a good relationship wth others.
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District violated EERA section 3543.5(a) by placing in Rowe's
personnel file the neno in which the District requested a
nmeeting with Rowe to discuss the parents' letter of conpl aint
concerni ng Rowe's conduct as a bus driver.
EERA section 3543.5 provides that it is unlawful for a

public school enployer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals

on enpl oyees, to discrinmnate or threaten to

di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se

to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of

rights guaranteed by this chapter.
(Enmphasi s added.)

In Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 210, the Board adopted, for purposes of deciding charges
al  egi ng unl awful conduct under EERA section 3543.5(a), the
standard applied by the National Labor Relations Board (NLRB)

in

its decision in Wight Line, Inc. (1980) 251 NLRB 150, enforced

inpart (1st Cr. 1981) 662 F.2d 899 [108 LRRM 2513]. 1In

California State University, Sacranmento (1982) PERB Deci sion

No. 211-H a decision that was issued the sane day as Novato,
the Board summarized its newy adopted test of discrimnation
in the foll ow ng manner:

. a party alleging a violation . . . has
the burden of maki ng a showi ng sufficient to
support the inference that protected conduct
was a "notivating factor"” in the enployer's
deci sion to engage in the conduct of which
the enpl oyee conplains. Once this is
est abli shed, the burden shifts to the
enpl oyer to denonstrate that it would have
taken the sane action even in the absence of
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the protected conduct. As noted in Novato,

this . . . nust operate consistently Wih

the charging party's obligation to establish

an unfair practice by the preponderance of

t he evi dence.

Thus, the Novato test of discrimnation requires the trier

of fact to weigh both direct and circunstantial evidence for
pur poses of determ ning whether an action was notivated by the

exercise of protected rights. (Wight Line, lnc., supra,

108 LRRM at 2519-2520; see also Martori Brothers

Distributors v. Agricultural Labor Relations Board (1981)

29 Cal.3d 729, 730.) |In adopting such a rule, this Board
recogni zed that direct proof of notivation is rarely possible
since notivation is a state of mnd which may be known only to
the actor. Thus, the Board has concluded that unlawful notive

can be established by circunstantial evidence and inferred from

the record as a whole. (Novato Unified School District, supra,

p. 6; Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB Deci si on

No. 89.) The Board in Novato Unified School D strict went on

to establish that in order to justify such an inference:

. . . the charging party nmust prove that
the enpl oyer had actual or inputed know edge
of the enployee's protected activity.
[Ctation.] Know edge along with other
factors may sUpport the inference of
unl awful notive. The timng of the
enpl oyer's conduct in Telratron to the
enpl oyees' performance of protected
activity, the enployer's disparate treatnent
of enpl oyees engaged in suchactivity, " TTS
departure from established procedures and
T J oyees,

and the enployer's inconsistent or

20



contradictory justifications for its actions
are facts which may support the inference of

unlawful notive. In general, the inference
can be drawn froma review of the record as
a whole.®

The ALJ concluded that the record contains a "substanti al
amount of evidence from which an unlawful notive may be
inferred. He relied upon the following: (1) Houpt, at sone
point in tinme before her reenploynment with the District,
all egedly said that she would "try her best" to help the
drivers oust Rowe; (2) Houpt allegedly asked a driver to report
on Rowe's union activities and told the drivers that if they
"got involved with Sandy," they would lose their jobs; (3) all
conpl ai nts about Rowe enmanated from Houpt or from Hass or
Rogers, bargaining unit nmenbers who worked closely with
Supervi sor Houpt and regarded thenselves as "allied" with
Houpt; (4) the reprimand of April 16 took place at a tinme of
tensi on between CSEA and the District; and (5 Crawford, in his
i ssuance of the reprimand, failed to ask Rowe for her version

of the events.
Unli ke the ALJ, | would give little, if any, weight to the
first two factors enunerated above. This is so because | do

not believe that they were established by conpetent evidence,

®(Novat o, supra, pp. 6-7, enphasis added.) Evidence
of "cursory investigation" is another factor by which an
enpl oyer's unlawful notivation may (see fn. 10, infra)
circunstantially be established” (Baldwin Park Unifred School
District (1982) PERB Decision No. 221.)
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nor were they otherw se probative in establishing

circunstantially the District's notivation. Concerning the

first, the ALJ would find that the record established that Houpt
was reenployed by the District wwth a preconceived plan to get
rid of Sandy Rowe. Yet, the only evidence in the record of such
a plan is in the testinony of bus driver Maria Reyes. Reyes
testified that she phoned Houpt and requested her to return to
the District to oust Rowe. Houpt allegedly responded to Reyes
request by telling her that she (Houpt) would "try her best”

to get rid of Rowe. - | do not consider, however, Reyes'
testinmony very probative. It is probably hearsay® and was

given in response to a |leading question asked on direct by

counsel for Charging Party. The relevance of her testinony

'"The pertinent portion of the transcript reads as follows:

(Counsel for Charging Party, on direct exam nation of
wi t ness Reyes.)

Q Now, what did CGeorgia tell you about
comng back to work in Wodland? Dd
she say she was willing to do it?

A.  \Wat she said at the school district,
we' |l pay you nore noney, then she woul d.

Q Dd Ceorgia ever tell you that if she
did cone back she would get rid of Sandy
Rowe”?

A.  She would try her best.
(Enmphasi s added.)

8 Houpt's statenment does not appear to fall within the

adm ssi on exception to hearsay since, at the tinme that it
was made, Houpt was not enployed by the District.
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is also dubious in view of the fact that it offers no insight
into when Houpt's conversation with Reyes took place revealing
Houpt's "plan," other than the fact that it occurred at a tine

when Houpt was living out of state and was not even an_enpl oyee

of the District. Mre inportantly, Reyes' vague testinony does
not reasonably establish whether Houpt's response was notivated
by her dislike of Rowe personally or her dislike of Rowe due to
her involvenent in the affairs of CSEA. Rather than helping to
establish the latter, it may nore reasonably be inferred from
the nature of Houpt's comments that she nerely sought to placate
her friend Reyes, who had initiated the contact by tel ephone and
requested Houpt to return and oust Rowe.

Nor does the record contain conpetent evidence that Houpt,
t hrough Reyes and ot her bargaining unit nmenbers,” initiated
surveillance of Rowe's CSEA activities. Reyes' testinony
arguably relevant to this issue was again nmade in response to
counsel's leading question asked on direct. Further, it does
not clearly establish whether Houpt asked Reyes to watch Rowe
and report her activities, or if Reyes offered to do the sane:.®

Finally, as to Houpt's "threat" to bargaining unit nmenbers
that if they becane involved with Rowe, their job security would

be in jeopardy, the pertinent testinony of Reyes reads as

9The relevant portion of the transcript is:

(Counsel for Charging Party, on direct exam nation of
W t ness Reyes.)
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foll ows:

A. . . . Sandy used to have neetings wth
us about CSEA and she would tell us all
this stuff about what we can do, what we
can have, like we don't have to wash
buses and stuff like that, you know.
They can buy us uniforns and, you know,
it sounded real good. And then Georgia
woul d cone and say, Hey, don't you think
you're going to get all that. The
school district doesn't have any noney

to buy all that. [If you get involved
with Sandy, you guys are going to |ose
your | obs.

| do not view this narrative as necessarily establishing
that Houpt was threatening the drivers with the loss of their
jobs were they to becone involved in union activities. One
may reasonably infer from Reyes' summarized version of Houpt's
comments that they were nmade within the context of her
sarcastic assessment of CSEA's denmands of the District as being
unnecessarily costly.

In inferring circunstantially the District's unlawf ul
nmotivation in its actions concerning Rowe, the ALJ also relied
on the fact that the chief conplainants against Rowe's conduct
were Hass and Rogers, enployees who worked closely wth Houpt

and regarded thenselves as "aligned" with Houpt. The

Q (By M. Janiak) Dd Ceorgia ever ask you
to keep track of Sandy or report to her
when Sandy was doi ng things that

A, In so many words she did. | told her,
"CGeorgia, | know you're tougher and |
know you' Il hold on and | wll Ilet you

know what goes on.
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adm nistrative law judge, it seens, would inpute any "anti-union
ani nus" of bargaining unit nenbers Hass and Rogers to the
District.

| have a basic conceptual problemin finding that the
"anti-union ani nus" of one or two bargaining unit menbers can be
i mputed to managenent. But even assumi ng that Hass and Rogers
harbored anti-union aninus and that their "phil osophica
alignment” w th managenent is a proper analytical basis upon
whi ch such aninus may be inputed to nmanagenent, | amunable to
draw such inferences from this record.

First of all, the record does not convincingly show that
Hass and Rogers were truly philosophically aligned with
managenent with respect to |labor issues, and | disagree with
sone of the inferences in this regard drawn by the ALJ from
the record. For exanple, he drew an inference that Hass was
phi | osophically aligned with Houpt from Hass' suggestion to Rowe
that she (Rowe) did not "like them (referring to drivers) any
better than we do." (Proposed Dec, pp. 36-37.) This, however,
is not a rational inference to be drawn. Wy would a bargai ni ng

unit menber, even one "aligned" w th managenent, accuse a union

president of not really "liking" those persons whom she
represents? Morre plausibly, this comment flows from racia

tensi ons which are evidenced el sewhere in the transcript. Also,
| find no evidence showi ng that bargaining unit nmenbers Hass and

Rogers harbored anti-union aninus. That they found Rowe's
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conduct objectionable is readily apparent, but this standing
al one does not show that they disapproved of her conduct due to
her advocacy of union matters.

More significantly, assum ng arguendo that Hass and Rogers,
together with Houpt, were tainted with anti-union aninus, these

i ndividuals were not responsible for the issuance of the

reprimand. On these facts, | would have to find in the record

t hat Assistant Superintendent Crawford, who actually issued the
April 16 letter, knew or reasonably should have known t hat
Houpt, Hass and Rogers harbored anti-union aninmus and nade their
conpl ai nts because of such aninus. However, the record is
totally devoid of such evidence. Accordingly, unlike the
majority, | would find that the ALJ erred by reflexively
imputing any alleged anti-union aninus of Hass, Rogers and Houpt
to Crawford.

The ALJ also relied on the fact that Crawford, prior to
issuing Rowe the letter of April 16, failed to ask Rowe for her
version of the events, although he did discuss the matter with
Houpt, Hass and Rogers. This, the ALJ suggested, shows that the
District was "nore interested in issuing the letter of reprinand
than in an open and fair investigation.” | do not dispute the
fact that the existence of a "cursory" investigation is one
factor by which unlawful notivation may be circunstantially

inferred fromthe record as a whole. (Baldwin Park Unified

School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 221; North Sacranento

School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 264.) Perhaps as a
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matter of good personnel practice, Cawford should have elicited
Rowe's version of the events of April 3 and 4. However, in ny
opinion, his failure to do so does not establish a cursory
i nvestigation from which unlawful notivation may be inferred in
absence of evidence showing that the District's handling of the
Rowe matter was different fromits disposition of other enployee
incidents involving the sane general type of conduct (e.g., that
which apparently warranted only minor disciplinary action).?®
The District's failure to neet sone idealized standard in its
personnel policies is not to be equated with anti-union ani nus.
My anal ysis of the above would probably differ if the
di sci pline inposed had consequences nore severe than that of
the letter of reprinmand at issue, which, under the District's
personnel policies was the first of four such letters required
bef ore Rowe coul d be suspended. |In other words, as the gravity
of the discipline inposed becones nore severe, nanagenent's
failure to conduct a conprehensive investigation becones

increasingly nore probative in circunstantially establishing

10The ALJ cited North Sacrarrento School District, supra,

for the proposition that a "cursory” investigation Is one
factor by which unlawful notivation may be inferred. In North
Sacranento, however, the Charging Party denonstrated not only
managenent ' s failure to conduct a meani ngf ul investigation
prior to its inposition of discipline, but also showed that the
enpl oyees allegedly unlawfully disciplined had been reprimnded
for engaging in conduct for which other enployees had not

vVer,

previousty been di Scl prirned:——Tn the I nstant—case, Nnoweve
Charging Party farted toftntroduce evidence of disparate

treat nent.
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unl awful notivation.

Finally, the ALJ relied upon the timng of nanagenent's
action against Rowe. In this regard, the April 16 reprimand
was issued at a tine of extrene |abor related tension wthin the
transportation departnent. However, while our precedent deens
timng to be probative evidence of unlaw ul nntivation, it also
establishes that timng alone is insufficient to establish a
nexus from which an enployer's unlawful notivation may be

i nferred. (Charter Gak Unified School District (1984) PERB

Deci sion No. 404.)

In summary, | disavow nost of the factors relied upon by the
ALJ to show the District's anti-union aninmus. On the contrary,
| do not believe that they, even when considered in their
totality, rise to the status of indicia fromwhich the unl awful
notivation by the enpl oyer can reasonably be inferred. Thus,
the Association did not neet its initial burden of establishing

that Rowe's protected conduct was a notivating factor in

11In this respect it should be noted that in Bal dwin Park
Unified School District, supra, this Board concluded that the
District's firing of two union activists with engthy and
unbl em shed enpl oynent histories was unlawful ly notivat ed. I n
reaching its conclusion, the Board found that the discipline
sought by the district, the enployees' termnations, was
i ncongruously harsh in light of their purported offenses and
good enpl oynment records. Also, the severity of the discipline
sought highlighted deficiencies in the District's
i nvestigation, nanely, its failure to solicit the accused
enpl oyees' version of the events. Hence, the proposition for
which Baldwin stands —that a cursory investigation is one
factor Dby which an enployer's unlawful notivation can be
inferred — cannot be divorced from its factual context
involving the termnation of two enpl oyees.
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Crawmford's decision to issue the April 16 letter.

| nasmuch as in ny view the Charging Party did not establish
its threshold burden, | do not have to reach the issue of
whet her the District successfully nmet its burden of show ng
that it would have disciplined Rowe even in the absence of
protected activity. However, even assum ng arguendo that
Charging Party net its burden of show ng that Rowe's protected
activity notivated, in part, the letter of April 16, | would
find that the D strict denonstrated that the relatively m nor
action taken against Rowe was a reasonable response to the
situation and woul d have been taken even in the absence of
Rowe's protected activities.

In concluding that Crawford' s issuance of the letter
of April 16 was unlawfully notivated, the ALJ applied the
follow ng analysis: since the District did not offer evidence
to rebut Rowe's account of events occurring in April, and in
the absence of sone rational basis for disbelieving Rowe's
testinony, Rowe's uncontradicted version nust be accepted as
true. Assumng the truth of Rowe's account, the District's act
of issuing the reprimand was unjustifi ed. It was therefore
"pretextual " and unl awful under EERA

| would instead find that the record as a whol e does
provide a rational basis for questioning Rowe's testinony that
she in no manner disrupted the activities of the clerical staff

on the dates in question, and that her explanation concerning
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the April 3 episode with Hass, that she intended only to ensure
that Hass had gui dance should a simlar situation occur in the
future, was not plausible. Rowe's deneanor was described as
aggressive by both District and Associ ation wi tnesses. Rowe,
herself, testified that her relationship with Hass was not

good and that Hass did not "like her."” Yet, she nonethel ess
initiated a conversation with Hass on April 3 and, once Hass
told her that she didn't have special instructions from Houpt,
Rowe still doggedly pursued the matter. It seens to ne that
had Rowe's intentions really been to offer assistance to Hass,
she woul d have left her alone once requested to do so, and
woul d instead have pursued the subject again with Houpt, the
supervisor logically responsible for giving Hass direction on
the subject. Instead; Rowe persisted in questioning Hass about
sonet hi ng Hass indicated she knew not hing about and, in the
course of their interchange, Hass told Rowe to "get |ost," "bug
off* and "quit," words which Rowe adm tted she understood to
nmean her presence was not wel cone.. Unlike the ALJ, | would

not characterize this episode as a "run-of-the-mll shop floor
exchange of a union president, aggressively pursuing an

enpl oynent-rel ated matter . . . ." Wile it is to be expected
that a union president would chanpion her union's cause with
forcefulness in dealing with supervisory and nanagenent
personnel, this does not give such an individual a license to
thrust herself on fellow enpl oyees who have made it clear that

they do not wel come such advances.
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Per haps, nore fundanentally, the ALJ erred by reasoning
that because Rowe's testinony remai ned uncontradicted, her
version of the events —that she did not behave disruptively
—nmust stand, and it necessarily follows that the D strict's
di sci pline of her was unreasonable and "pretextual." Under
such an analysis, the fact that the D strict was unable to,
or chose not to, call witnesses to rebut Rowe's testinony
absolutely precludes a finding that the District acted
reasonably in issuing Rowe the April 16 letter. Yet, this
analysis is flawed in that the proper focus of our inquiry in
determ ning whether the District was unlawfully notivated is
not whet her Rowe's conduct was actually disruptive but, rather,

whether at the tine of the letter's issuance the D strict had

reasonabl e cause to believe that it was, and whether the

April 16 letter was a reasonable response to problens within

the office.??

12This position, too, is supported by precedent of this
Board, nanely Baldwin Park Unified School District, supra. In
Bal dwin _Park, the district defended a charge alleging that its
efforts to termnate two union activists were unlawfully
notivated (see fn. 10, supra) on the basis that the enpl oyees
woul d have been disciplined regardless of their history of
union activism In evaluating the district's defense, the
Board consi dered unnecessary the determ nation of whether the
enpl oyees sought to be disciplined actually commtted the
conduct of which they were accused. Instead, the Board
concl uded that dism ssal of the charge against the district was
proper "if it is shown that the District reasonably and in good
faith believed" that the enployees did engage rn m sconduct
and;—tirat—any—di strict enpl oyee believed to have engaged in the
sane conduct woul d have been disciplined in the same fashion.
(Supra, p. 17.)
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Wen CGrawford wote the letter, he had had a discussion
concerning Rowe's conduct with her inmmedi ate supervisor,
Houpt. It seens to nme that it is reasonable for an Assistant
Superintendent, w thout conducting his own independent
exam nation, to rely on his subordinate's perceptions
of personnel problenms concerning enpl oyees under that
subordinate's i mediate supervision. This is especially so
where there is no evidence show ng that the adm nistrator had
reason to doubt his subordinate's judgnent or notivation, and
al so where, as here, the discipline to be inposed is relatively
m nor .

In his decision to reprimand Rowe, Crawford al so consi dered
a report from a physician whom Rogers saw on April 4, for
treatment of an anxiety condition allegedly precipitated by
Rowe's conduct, as well as three witten conpl aints concerning
Rowe' s conduct submtted to CGrawford by Hass and Rogers. In
their conplaints, Rowe, in explicit detail, is described as
interrupting their work, asking numerous questions, and
refusing to | eave when asked to do so. While Hass®' and
Rogers' conplaints depict tw enpl oyees who are perhaps unduly
sensitive to Rowe's overtures, this was a period of high
tension in the transportation departnent, and that enployees
woul d react to departnental tensions is understandable.
Mor eover, for purposes of discerning whether Crawford was

reasonable in relying on the conplaints, it is inportant to
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note that Hass' and Rogers' conplaints for the nost part
are nutually corroborative and even, to a l|large extent,
corroborate Rowe's very own testinony.

In concluding that the District's action in reprinmanding
Rowe was unreasonable, the ALJ relied on the fact that
Crawford, while he solicited Rogers' and Hass' version of the
events, did not do the same with respect to Rowe. An idealized
i nvestigation would have involved hearing from Rowe her version
of the events of April 3 and 4. However, since this was nerely
the first of a series of warnings required before Rowe could be
suspended, Crawford's need to make further investigation prior
to taking the action is substantially reduced. In light of his
conversation wth Rowe's inmmediate supervisor, Houpt, and in
view of the conplaints of Hass and Rogers and the physicians'
report, | would find that Grawford could reasonably concl ude,
wi thout further investigation, that Rowe's behavi or was
di sruptive. In any event, | find no persuasive evidence
in the record which would tend to denonstrate that Rowe was

di sciplined due to her participation in protected activities.

| ssuance of the May 4 Directive

The ALJ concl uded that Assistant Superintendent Kibby's
directive, dated May 4, 1984, prohibiting Rowe's entry into the
transportation office w thout supervisory approval, violated

EERA section 3543(a) and (b). As the ALJ correctly noted, the

33



District's reason for limting Rowe's access was its
perception that Rowe's presence had a disruptive effect on
the transportation departnment's clerical staff, and that the
| atter needed protection from Rowe's alleged harassment. The
ALJ went on to establish that the legitimcy of the District's
justification for limting Rowe's access nust depend upon
evidence in the record denonstrating that Rowe was actually
di sruptive on April 3 and 4. Since no such show ng was nmade at
t he hearing, concluded the ALJ, the directive was "pretextual."
| disagree with the ALJ's analysis for essentially the sane
reasons as previously discussed in the portion of this dissent
dealing with the April 16 reprimand. In ny view, the My 4
directive, like the April 16 letter, was the District's
response to a perception--one which |I would describe as
reasonabl e—+hat Rowe's presence had a disruptive effect on
Hass and Rogers. Therefore, | would not find the directive
"pretextual” nmerely as a consequence of the District's failure
to contradict Rowe's testinmony concerning the events of April 3
and 4.
| also disagree that the directive tends to place a
chilling effect on Rowe's protected conduct and CSEA
organi zati onal access rights. It was denonstrated at the
hearing that none of Rowe's requests for information on
transportation matters were denied. Mre fundanmentally, |

disagree with the ALJ's analysis that Rowe was treated
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differently in that no other enployee was denied unfettered
access to the office, and that this "disparate treatnent”
otherwi se tended to interfere with Rowe's rights under the
Act. That Rowe was treated differently from other enployees
cannot persuasively support a finding of disparate treatnent
in the absence of evidence showi ng that the presence of other
enpl oyees in the transportation office had an effect simlar
in nature to Rowe's presence. There was no such show ng.
Accordingly, | would find no violation of section 3543.5(a)
and (b) based on the District's May 4 directive.

| would further conclude that the District, by its
i ssuance of the May 4 directive, did not violate EERA section
3543.5(c). Concerning this issue, | therefore concur with the

majority.

The Septenber Eval uation

The ALJ found that, inasnmuch as the negative ratings
contained in the Septenber evaluation were based on the events
of April 3 and 4, the evaluation was "tainted by the sane
unl awful notive that rendered the April 16 letter unlawful."
The eval uation, concluded the ALJ, was therefore issued for
di scrimnatory reasons. | disagree.

At the outset, it should be noted that the ratings in

the evaluation were not consistently negative at all; Rowe's
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conduct for the nost part was rated "satisfactory," and she

even received two "excellent"” ratings. Mreover, | would
reverse the ALJ's conclusion that the evaluator's witten
comments were not justified. By Rowe's own adm ssion, she
indeed failed to turn in a field trip report until a nonth

after the date on which it was due, so the evaluator's (Houpt's)
comment, "Sandy has been lax in turning in paper work for field

trips," hardly seens unfair. Also, in light of the problens
occurring in the transportation office during the course of
Rowe' s unrequested "assistance" to bargaining unit clerica
staff therein, that she would receive "needs inprovenent"
ratings in "personality" and "cooperation" hardly seens
unwarranted. In short, | question whether this eval uation

is "adverse" at all, and would not find that the "needs

i nprovenent” ratings were notivated by unlawful consideration.

Accordingly, | would find no violation of EERA section

3543.5(a) and (b).

Parents' Conpl ai nt

Finally, | agree with the majority that Crawford's
di sposition of the parents' conplaint concerning Rowe did
not violate the Act. | disagree, however, with the ALJ's
conclusion that Crawford, by putting the nmeno in Rowe's

personnel file requesting a neeting with him violated
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EERA. * AS the mmjority notes, Crawford acted in confornity
with the newy adopted.policy of discussing parental conplaints
against drivers with the drivers before responding to such
conpl aints. The neno nerely docunents the fact that Crawford
did indeed hold such a neeting. | would, therefore, not infer
that it was placed in Rowe's file in retaliation for her
protected activity.

Finally, apart from their adoption of the Proposed
Deci sion, ny colleagues assert that | have not fairly read the
record which is "replete wth evidence denonstrating Crawford's
cul pability.” In response thereto, | would comment that |
agree that proving unlawful notivation is seldom a
straightforward matter. The m nd works in nmysterious ways, and
establ i shing why an individual took an action is not a question
particularly well-suited to the processes of a quasi-judicia
forum And, as observed by the mgjority, the challenge of
deducing notivation from subtle factors is further exacerbated
by a conmplex factual record such as that in the present case.
However, in ny view, these realities only serve to strengthen

this Board' s obligation to find violations of our statute based

3] further disagree with the ALJ that the District
viol ated EERA nerely because Hass' letter of May 3 was found in
Rowe' s personnel file. According to Crawford' s uncontroverted
testinmony, the placenent of this letter in Rowe's file was
i nadvertent. Even if the letter's placenent in Rowe's file was
intentional, there is insufficient evidence in this record to —
infer unlawful notivation.
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only on the evidence and reasonable inferences drawn therefrom

and to not attenpt to reduce a conplex web of events to a
"plain nmeaning," which, in reality, does not exist.

Unlike the majority, | do not view the record as being
"replete" with evidence denonstrating the District's
"culpability.” The District's failure to introduce evidence
to rebut Rowe's version of the events of April 3 and 4 does not
constitute "evidence" relevant to this Board' s determ nation of
whet her or not Crawford's issuance of the April 16 reprinmand
violated EERA. Qur own precedent, in fact, has disavowed the
rel evance of such to questions concerning unlawful notivation.

(Baldwin Park Unified School District, supra.) The issue

before us is not whether the April 16 reprinmand should be
sustai ned, which, in turn, would necessitate an inquiry into
whether the District's action was a legitimte response to an

actual disciplinary problem presented by Rowe.!* The issue,

I ndeed, this Board has held that:

the lack of "just cause" [for the
enployer s inposition of discipline] is
nevert hel ess not synonynous w th anti-union
animus. By itself it does not permt such a
finding. Disciplinary action may be w thout
just cause where it is based on any of a
host of inproper or unlawful considerations
which bear no relation to matters
contenpl ated by EERA and which this Board
is therefore wi thout power to renedy.
[Charging Party] bore the burden of
produci ng evi dence which would permt the
conclusion that the injustice here was an
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instead, is whether Crawford's notivation in issuing the
reprimand was unlawful, and the resolution of this depends

in part upon whether, at the tine of its issuance, G awf ord
reasonably and in good faith believed that Rowe's behavior was
di sruptive.

Moreover, the majority's assertion that "CGrawford departed
from the established D strict personnel procedures” by failing
to personally "conduct even a mnimal inquiry of Rowe" is
simply wong. The record not only fails to support such
an assertion, it is in fact directly contra thereto.® The
District's Policy Statenent which sets forth procedures for

the discipline of classified enployees does not require an

act of enployer retaliation against Doe for
hi's organizing efrorts.

(Moreland El enentary School District (1982)
PERB Deci sion No. 227, p. 15.)

Therefore, whether CGrawford had just cause to issue the

April 16 reprimand is not an issue properly before the Board,
and the District's failure to rebut Rowe's version of the
events of April 3 and 4 does not constitute evidence in support
of a nexus.

15The record sinilarly fails to support the majority's
assertion regarding Crawford's "refusal to permit Rowe to
exanmne the witten statenents on which he relied" (e.g., those
of Hass and Rogers). While Rowe had, at one point, requested
to see the parents' conplaint filed with the District, the
record contalns no evidence that she requested of Crawford
to see the statenents of Hass and Rogers. Indeed, Rowe only
becane aware of the existence of such statenents a few weeks
before the date of the hearing in the course of exam ning her
personnel file. In it, Rowe found a letter by Hass which
referred to an earlier letter she had witten to Crawford
concerning the events of April 3 and 4. Hass! letter had
been inadvertently placed in Rowe's personnel file.

39



i ndependent investigation conducted by the Director of
Cl assified Personnel whenever the latter disciplines a
cl assi fi edenpl oyee. 1616

Further, Crawford had no established practice of conducting
an independent investigation. In fact, the record contains
evi dence precisely to the contrary. During the hearing
officer's examnation of Crawford, the latter testified that
he has witten approximately seven reprinmnds and, in so doing,
has always relied on the recommendati on of the supervisor, and
has never, prior to the issuance of a reprimand, conducted an
i ndependent investigation of the grounds therefore. The

rel evant portion of the transcript reads as follows:

Q Ckay. The April 16th reprimand letter
which | believe is CSEA 1, did you draft

16The Policy Statenent, which was formally adopted by the
Board of Trustees and in effect at the tinme of the issuance
of the April 16 reprimand, provides at section 4664 B.(2) in
pertinent part:

When there is evidence of unsatisfactory
performance of duties and responsibilities
assigned which involves any of the causes
for suspension or dismssal, the imediate
supervi sor shall so notify the D rector of

C assified Personnel who will prepare
witten notice to be delivered to the
enpl oyee.

The portion of the Policy Statenent upon which the mgjority
relies, section 4664 B. (1), describes procedures to be
undertaken by the enployee's inmmedi ate supervisor, Houpt.

| nasmuch as Houpt did not issue the April 16 reprimand, her
alleged failure to follow the District's procedures does not
constitute a basis of inferring nexus.
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that yourself? The one that outlines all
the incidents?

A Yes, | drafted it with the use of an old
letter just for form

[ - - - - - - L] - - - - - » - - - - L] - - - -

Q GCeorgia [Houpt] didn't draft it?

A.  No.

Q Now, have you ever issued any other
letters of reprimand in your current
position?

Yes, | have.
As an exanpl e, how many woul d you say
you' ve issued? Five or nore?

A.  Probably seven.

Q In those instances, were they based upon
reconmendati ons of a supervisor?

A Hmhm

Q Is the answer yes?

A Yes, I'msorry.

Q And in those instances, did you —have

you ever directly interviewed the
enpl oyee who is going to be reprinmnded?

A Only afterwards at the request of
M. Radman —asked that | neet with
three custodians to talk to them about
the letter.

[ Enphasi s added. ]
The majority argues that even though Crawford may have
had no established practice of conducting an independent
"investigation," upon his undertaking to conduct one; he was

obliged to conduct it in a fair and inpartial manner. | nust
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first question whether Crawford, nerely by asking Houpt to have
Hass and Rogers put their conplaints in witing if they deened
them to be sufficiently serious, thereby conducted an

i ndependent "investigation." Even assumng that this did
constitute Crawmford's investigation, and also assumng that it
was not conducted fairly and inpartially because Crawford did
not ask for Rowe's version of the events, nerely show ng
"unfair" personnel practices does not constitute unlaw ul

notivation. (Mreland Unified School District, supra.) Nor

is there any evidence in the record showing that Crawford's
alleged failure to conduct a fair investigation constituted
di sparate treatnent of Rowe.

It should additionally be recognized that, unlike the
majority's broad assertions to the contrary, Crawford's
testinmony did not contain unequivocal statenments that he
did not ask Houpt whether she discussed the events with Rowe
leading to the April 16 reprimand of Rowe. His testinony was

that he sinply could not remenber whether he had or had not.?'’

17The mpjority mstakenly relies on that portion of the
transcript dealing with whether Crawford asked Houpt if she had
specifically discussed District Exhibit 3 with Rowe, which was
one of the four statenments considered by Crawford in his
i ssuance of the April 16 reprimand. The relevant portion of
the transcript, however, is on the precedi ng page of the record
wherein Crawford is questioned in general terns regarding
whet her he asked Houpt if she discussed with Rowe the events
leading to the reprimand. It reads as follows:
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In short, Crawford' s issuance of the April 16 reprinmand was
entirely consistent with the District's formal policies and
actual practice. That being the case, it is not the proper
function of this Board to sit as final arbiter of the question
whet her a District's policies and procedures are "orthodox,"
and to find violations of EERA based upon such subjective

assessnents.

| would dismiss the conplaint in its entirety.

Q D d you ask Mss Houpt whether she
di scussed this matter with Sandra Rowe?
A | don't recall whether | did or not.

Dd Mss Houpt tell you that she had

di scussed this matter with Sandra Rowe?

| don't recall her telling me that and |
don't recall if | asked her anything
either. | don't know if | did or not.
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APPENDI X

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-759
California School Enployees Association and its Wodl and
Chapter #118 v. Wodland Joint Unified School District, in
which all parties had the right to participate, 1t has been
found that the District violated Governnent Code section
3543.5(a) and (b).

As a result of this conduct we have been ordered to post
this Notice, and will abide by the followng. W wll:

A. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. I nposing reprisals on, discrimnating against or
otherwise interfering wwth Sandra Rowe because of the exercise
of her rights to form join and participate in the activities
of enpl oyee organi zati ons of her own choosing for the purpose
of representation on all matters of enployer-enpl oyee
rel ations;

2. Interfering wth the right of the California
School Enpl oyees Association and its Wodl and Chapter #118 to
represent bargaining unit enployees in their enploynent
relations with the public school enployer.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI G ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

1. Renove from Sandra Rowe's personnel file and her
"working file" and destroy the foll ow ng docunents: (1) the
April 16, 1984 letter of reprimand and all references thereto;
(2) the Septenber 1984 evaluation and all references thereto;
(3) the enployee conplaints and all references thereto; and (4)
the May 4, 1984 directive barring Rowe fromthe transportation
office and all references thereto;

2. Return to the pre-May 4, 1984 status quo which
permtted Sandra Rowe free access to the transportation office.
In the event that Sanda Rowe is no |onger president of Chapter
#118, provide her access to the transportation office on the
sane basis as all other enpl oyees;



3. Permt Sandra Rowe, upon request, to reviewthe
conplete working file kept by Dr. Crawford. However, the
District need not disclose the nanes of the parents who signed
the parent conplaint letter.

Dat ed: WOODLAND JO NT UNI FI ED SCHOCL
DI STRI CT

By:

Aut hori zed Agent

THIS IS AN OFFI AL NOTICE. |IT MUST REMAIN POSTED FOR AT LEAST
THI RTY (30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE OF POSTI NG AND
MUST NOT BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED BY ANY
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES )
ASSCOCI ATI ON AND | TS WOODLAND )
CHAPTER #118, )
) Unfair Practice
Charging Party, ) Case No. S-CE-759
)
V. )
: )
WOODLAND JO NT UNI FI ED SCHOOL ) PROPCSED DECI SI ON
DI STRI CT, ) (5 /9/85)
Respondent . ;
)

Appear ances; Marcia Meyers and Peter Jani ak, attorneys for
Charging Party; James C. Whitlock, attorney for Respondent.

Before; Fred D Orazio, Adm nistrative Law Judge

PROCEDURAL H STORY

The charge which comenced this action was filed on
April 16, 1984, by the California School Enployees Association
and its Wodl and Chapter #118. (hereafter CSEA, Union, or
Charging Party) against the Wodland Joint Unified School
District (hereafter District or Respondent). On August 14,
1984, the Sacranmento regional attorney for the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (hereafter PERB or Board) issued a
conplaint against the District. The District filed its answer
to the conplaint on August 30, 1984. The adm nistrative |aw
judge granted the charging party's notion to amend the
conplaint at the hearing, and the District lodged its answer to

t he amended conplaint on the record at that tine.

This Board agent decision has been appealed to

the Board itself and is not final. Only to the
extent the Board itself adopts this decision and
rationale my it be cited as precedent.




The charge, as anended, alleges that the District:
(1) commtted a series of discrimnatory acts agai nst the CSEA
chapter president in violation of section 3543.5(a) and (b);
(2) unilaterally changed the practice of permtting the Union
presi dent access to the transportation office in violation of
section 3543.5(c); and, (3) interfered with the adm nistration
of CSEA in violation of section 3543.5(d).11

An informal settlement conference was held on Septenber 18,
1984, but the dispute was not resolved. A hearing was held on

Novenber 19 and 20, 1984. The parties submtted post-hearing

Unl ess otherwise indicated, all references are to the
Covernnent Code. The Educational Enpl oynment Rel ations Act
(hereafter EERA or Act) is found at section 3540 et seq. In
rel evant part, section 3543.5 provides as follows:

"It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of
rights guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to them by this chapter.

(¢) Refuse or fail to nmeet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the
formati on or adm nistration of any enpl oyee
organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in
preference to anot her.



briefs on February 6, 1985, and the case was subnmitted. By
letter dated March 29, 1985, the parties were notified that
this case was transferred to the undersigned for decision. See
California Admi nistrative Code, title 8, part |11,

section 32168(b).
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Background of Events.

Sandy Rowe began working for the District as a bus driver
in 1979, and has been a Union nenber since that time. About
three years ago she becane the CSEA chapter president, having
served as the chapter secretary and negotiating team nmenber
prior to that.

Rowe's activities since becom ng chapter president
frequently brought her into direct confrontation with
practically all menbers of the nanagenment teamin the District,
and for this reason she was well known as an out spoken Uni on
advocate. She has handl ed grievances and represented enpl oyees
on a variety of enploynent-related issues. And she has spoken
publicly at school board neetings on enploynent-related matters.

Ceorgia Houpt is Rowe's immedi ate supervisor. Maria Reyes
has been a bus driver in the District since 1977, when Ceorgi a
Houpt was her supervisor and friend. Houpt eventually quit the
District and went to Seattle. Although Reyes is currently a
CSEA supporter, she has not always been so. At one point in
time, when Rowe was very active in CSEA affairs, Reyes and two

ot her enpl oyees, Lupe Hernandez and Lydi a Lopez, called Houpt



in Seattle to ask her if she would return to the District. The
reason for the request was that, in the view of these

enpl oyees, Rowe was not adequately representing the interests
of bus drivers, and Houpt, whomthey trusted, would be wel coned
back as a supervisor who would look after their i nterests.

Mor e specificafly, Reyes testified that these above-naned

enpl oyees sought Houpt's return so she could "help [then] get
rid of Sandy Rowe." (TR 190.) Reyes' unrebutted testinmony is
that during the course of this conversation Houpt was asked if
she woul d get rid of Rowe if she came back to the District, and
Houpt said she would "try her best." (TR:190.)?2

Houpt returned to the District in sumrer 1983. Upon her
return, according to Reyes® unrebutted testinony, Houpt asked
Reyes to keep track of Rowe. Reyes said that she fulfilled the
request, and, along with Phyllis Rogers, a driver and
di spatcher, reported the events of CSEA neetings to Houpt.

In early 1984 the Reyes-Houpt friendship evaporated. Reyes
said she was trying to becone nore active in CSEA, and began to
respond nore favorably to Rowe's advocacy of Union and enpl oyee
rights. In regard to specific issues |ike working out of
classification, and collective bargaining in general, Rowe
strongly asserted CSEA' s rights. For exanple, Reyes testified

that Rowe took the position in neetings wth drivers that they

*TR" refers to the transcript.,



didn't have to wash buses, and that the District should buy
their uniforns. |In contrast, according to Reyes! unrebutted
testinony, Houpt told Reyes that the District didn't have the
money to keep up with Rowe's demands, and she stated that if,

you get involved with Sandy, you guys are
going to lose your job. (TR 191.)

The events which led to the allegations in this case began
in Septenber 1983, shortly after Houpt returned. The District
proposed to lay off bus drivers. Al though the |ayoffs never
materialized, there occurred a heated debate involving changes
in the establishnment of bus routes and the bidding procedure
for those routes. In essence, under the old systemdrivers who
were assigned a particular route could, based upon seniority,
keep that route indefinitely. Under the new system however,
there was uncertainty each year as to which route a driver
woul d receive, and drivers could be forced to bid for their
routes each year. Also, it appears that drivers were unhappy
because the District had not provided other specifics, such as
starting tinmes and route schedul es, about the new y-assigned
routes. The debate continued into early 1984. Because these
matters were of paranount inportance to drivers, Rowe, in
February 1984, filed a grievance on behalf of the drivers. It
had been the District's intent to inplenent the changes on
March 29, 1984.

Bet ween February and March 29, Rowe net several tines with

bus drivers on buses and in the drivers' room which was



| ocated adjacent to the transportation office. GCeorgia Houpt,
who supervised the drivers, had an office located in the

3 |t was common know edge around the

transportation office.
transportation yard and in the transportation office that this
inmportant matter was ripe for resolution.

It was agai nst this'background that the parties in early
1984 commenced what becane protracted negotiations about, anong
ot her things, establishing new routes and bidding procedures.
Robert Radman, the CSEA field representative assigned to the
Wodl and District, described the atnosphere during the neetings
as hostile and tense. The District does not dispute this
characterization. A tentative agreenent was reached in late
March, and the bidding scheduled to take place on March 29.
However, theré arose a dispute over the inplenentation of the
agreenent, and the matter continued into April.*

The dispute spilled over into other arenas as well.
Meetings were held anong drivers, the District, the Union and
nei ghbor hood organi zations. For exanple, at one heated schoo

board neeting after the tentative agreenent was reached, these

Phyllis Rogers and Brenda Haas, a unit enpl oyee who
performed clerical functions, worked closely with Houpt in the
office. As will be explained in nore detail below, these
enpl oyees, although in the unit, were nore philosophically
aligned with Houpt's view of Rowe.

“The bidding eventually took place on April 6. Another
tentative agreenent was reached on August 22, 1984. Al though
the record is unclear on this point, the second agreenent
apparently covered routes for the upcom ng school year.



wor ki ng conditions were addressed by representatives from a
conmuni ty organi zation: Eva McClain, director of field
operations for CSEA, Radnan, and several drivers also spoke.

It cannot be disputed that by the end of April the situation in
" the transportation departnment was tense and hostile. Rowe, as
CSEA president, was in the center of the dispute.

Meanwhi | e, another significant issue, unrelated to these
negoti ati ons, developed in regard to a student who becane
unruly on a bus driven by Esther Baez. According to Rowe, in
such an event it was the practice to drive into the bus yard
and honk the horn to alert the supervisor that there was an
unruly student on the bus. It was the responsibility of the
supervi sor, according to Rowe, to take the student fromthe bus

> In this particul ar

and deal with himor her as appropriate.
i nstance, Baez honked her horn but supervisor Houpt was not in
the office. Brenda Haas cane into the yard, but resisted

taking responsibility for the student, claimng it wasn't her

SThe only District witness to testify about this practice
was Raynmond Crawford, who is in charge of classified
personnel. Because Grawford admttedly had no first-hand
know edge of the past practice on this point, prior to the
heari ng he asked Brenda Haas, an enployee in the transportation
of fice, what the practice had been. Haas apparently described ¢
to hima procedure sonmewhat at variance with that described by
Rowe at the hearing. However, since Crawmford's testinony on
this point is hearsay and not corroborated by other conpetent
evi dence, Rowe's testinony regarding this past practice stands
uncontradicted. (Calif. Adm n. Code, tit. 8, part III
sec. 32176; see also Stockton Unified School D strict (11/3/80)
PERB Deci si on No. 1437"p. 97)




job to do so. Wiile Baez and Haas debated this matter, the
student wal ked away.

After discussing the matter with Baez, Rowe talked to
Houpt. According to Rowe, Houpt clainmed the correct procedure
was for a driver to send another responsible student to call
the transportation office and seek assistance fromthe
super vi sor. .Fbme di sputed the w sdom of using a student in
such circunmstances to call for assistance to control yet
another student. In any event, there arose a heated dispute
regarding the procedure for handling unruly students on school
buses.

In a conversation with Houpt a few days |ater, Rowe again
expl ai ned that the unruly student matter was a serious issue
for Baez and for CSEA. Rowe explained that Baez, in
particular, was concerned for her safety and, equally
i nportant, she was concerned that Houpt would concl ude that she
(Baez) could not control students on her bus. The question
about the unruly student procedure was not clarified during
this meeting.

At about this tine yet another major incident occurred in
the transportation departnent. On April 1, 1984, in response
to contacts nade by bus drivers Maria Reyes and Nellie Ney, a
crew froma local TV station arrived at the bus yard to do a
story about the stressful working conditions of drivers, and
about safety issues in the transportation departnent. The crew

filmed several drivers who talked about stress on the job and



unsafe buses. This nedia attention caught the District off
guard, and apparently was the cause of sonme enbarrassnent.

Dr. Robert Watt, superintendent, was particularly upset, for
the next day he told Radman that he (Watt) believed Rowe set
the whole thing up. Radman's uncontroverted testinony is that
Watt was "very angry and very upset." (TR:234.)6 In fact,
Rowe had nothing to do with the incident. Her only
participation was watching the report on the evening news.

The level of activity apparently subsided during the sumrer
when Rowe was on extended sick Ieave.7 I n August ‘the parties
agai n found thensel ves negotiating for an agreenent to cover
t he upcom ng school year. An issue arose as to the kind of
seniority to be used in bidding for routes. Two options
presented thenselves. Under the first option Rowe had enough
seniority to entitle her to a regular route. Under the second
option she would have had the right to only a relief route.

During a caucus District negotiators expressly recognized
the possibility that they could be accused of discrimnation

against Rowe if they insisted on the option which would place

in late April or early May, Radman had anot her exchange
with Watt about the TV incident. Radman testified that Watt at
t hat point renained upset about the incident, and again accused
CSEA of going to the nedia. Radnman's testinmony about this
di scussi on was unrebutted. _

"Due to a stress-related condition Rowe went on
extended sick leave in md-May 1984. She returned to work in
Septenber of that year.



hef in arelief role. The matter was openly di scussed and the
District negotiators decided to |let CSEA choose the option it
desired, thus avoiding any hint of discrimnatory intent. This
was done when the negotiations resuned, and CSEA chose the
option which gave Rowe a regular route.

The April 3 Incident.

On April 3, 1984, as Rowe stood in the bus yard discussing
the TV incident with seyeral drivers, Phyllis Rogers, then a
di spatcher and bargaining unit enployee, arrived to discuss the
assignnent of drivers to shuttle several hundred students to an
annual concert. |In the past, according to Rowe's unrebutted
testinony, overtine assignnments such as these were nade by
choosing drivers, based on seniority, froma list of
vol unteers. Rowe immedi ately questioned Rogers as to why the
assi gnnments were not being nade under the established
procedure. |In response to Rogers' statenment that supervisor
Houpt had told her to do it this way, Rowe said she would file
a grievance. Rowe's unrebutted testinony is that there was no
acrinony or hostility in this routine conversation.

A fewmnutes |ater, Rowe went into the drivers' roomto
make a phone call. She was confronted by Rogers, who asked
Rowe why drivers hated her (Rogers). Apparently, based on
sonething said during the earlier exchange in the yard, Rogers
previously established perception that drivers hated her was
reinforced. Rowe responded that drivers didn't hate her and

that she (Rowe) would try to keep things cal ned dowmn until sone
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of the hotly contested outstanding issues in the departnent
were resol ved.

The two enployees drifted into the adjacent transportation
of fice where Haas was |ocated. Because Rowe had been
approached by several drivers about the unruly student i ssue,
she was anxious to have the matter ironed out.® Rowe asked
Haas if Houpt had left any instructions about what to do with
unruly students on buses. According to Rowe's uncontroverted
testinony, Haas flew off the handle at this question, saying
she wasn't responsible for Baez' students. Haas then turned
her comments to broader subjects. According to Rowe, Haas
guesti oned Rowe about why she was pursuing the unruly student
issue. In reference to the drivers, Haas said,

| don't know why you're doing this, you

don't like themany better than we do.

(TR 62.)
Presumably, the use of the word "we" referred to Haas, Houpt
and Rogers. Haas asked Rowe why she didn't "quit it," and when
Rowe responded, "quit what," Haas said,

. . . quit talking about this. You know how
much this upsets all of us. (TR 62-63.)

8The wunruly student issue had been festering since
February, but apparently had not been resolved because the
parties were enneshed in the negotiations described above.
Baez, in particular, remained concerned about safety and about
the possibility of being disciplined or, alternatively, viewd
as a driver who couldn't handl e students. Rowe testified that
Baez did not want a neeting in Houpt's office to discuss this
matter because it was her opinion that Haas would listen at the
door.

11



At this point Rowe described Haas as "aggressive." (TR 63.)
After an unsuccessful tel ephone attenpt to call a managenent
representative, Haas told Rowe that she was interfering with
wor k, and ended by telling Rowe to "get lost." At sone point
in this conversation, Rowe accused Haas of being the one who
woul d not "let the dying dog lay in the grave." (TR 63.)

Rowe described Haas' demeanor during this conversation as
hysterical and aggressive. Rogers, who was present during the
exchange, stood by shaking her head. After saying, "I think
I'"'mgoing to cry,"” Rogers picked up her coffee cup and |eft.
The entire conversation in the transportation office |asted
about three mnutes. -

The next day Rowe approached Rogers toltell her that she
woul dn't be able to drive on the special trip. A 10:00 a.m
doctor's appointnment to receive the results of a |eukem a test
on her husband had sli pped Rbme;s m nd. Rogers told Rowe her
inability to drive that day presented no problem At the end
of this conversation Rowe told Rogers that Watt had call ed
Radman the night before to conplain that Rowe had harassed
Rogers and Haas. Apparently Rowe's inquiry was ainmed at
finding out if Rogers had reported the conversation to Watt.
Rogers inmmedi ately becane upset and, after starting to cry,
went into her office. Rowe went out on her run. Rogers was SO

upset that she later went to see a doctor.®"

91t is worth noting here that there was no |ove | ost
12



On April 16, 1984, Rowe was given a letter of reprimand.
Based on the April 3 incident, Ray Crawford, the assistant
superintendent for personnel, accused Rowe of verbally
harassi ng Rogers and Haas. The charges in the letter read as
fol | ows:

1. On April 3, 1984, during the clerical office
hours of Brenda Haas and Phyllis Rogers, you
repeatedly questioned them as to how they
woul d handl e another situation |ike Esther's.
They, of course, are not under your super-
vision and have no obligation to explain
their actions to you. You were persistent
and interrogative. (Underlining in original.)

2. You then made statenents that the drivers do
not like Phyllis and Brenda, that Brenda .
hol ds a grudge and, that she causes her own
problens in the yard.

3. Brenda asked you to |leave at |east three
times and to | eave them al one because they
had work to do. Both Brenda and Phyllis were
becom ng very upset and were having trouble
continuing wth their work.

4. The follow ng day, on April 4, 1984, in the
early norning, you began questioning Phyllis
if she had called Dr. WAtt to report your
actions of the day before. Phyllis eventu-
ally told you that she was too upset to talk

bet ween Rowe and Rogers. Radman's uncontroverted testinony is
that, aside fromany pure personality conflicts these two may
have had, Rogers and Rowe had a sharp di sagreenent about Rowe's
(and CSEA's) role in the District. On one occasion in the Red
Line restaurant, Rogers told Radman that the tension in the
transportation departnment was due solely to Rowe's activities
on behal f of CSEA. Also, again according to Radman's unrebutted
testinony, Rogers was upset with Rowe's persistent efforts to
negotiate certain provisions in an enpl oyee handbook. Rogers
was of the opinion that the handbook negotiation was out of
scope.

13



about it. Phyllis then drove her norning
route even through [sic] she was enotionally
upset .

5. | mredi ately after conpleting her route,
Phyllis went to the doctor's office for pos-
sible treatment of her anxiety and stress.
Dr. dark saw her and suggested she either
quit her job as clerk or go to the N L.R B.
or School Administration for help in
relieving the pressure she was receiving
fromyou. | have received a doctor's veri -
fication of the office visit.

Crawford testified that before issuing the letter he
di scussed the matter with Houpt and told her that Haas and
Rogers should put their conplaints in witing if they felt
strongly about them Both Haas and Rogers presented witten
conplaints to Houpt, who passed themon to Crawford. These
were placed in a working file--as opposed to Rowe's official
personnel file--in Crawford's office.*® Rowe had no

know edge that this file was kept.11

¥

101n a related matter, a witten conplaint dated May 3,
1984 about Rowe from Haas was placed in Rowe's personnel file
wi t hout her know edge. Rowe discovered the conplaint while
.reading her file in preparation for the hearing in this case.
The subject of the conplaint involved Rowe's attenpt to be
tinely reinbursed for noney she had advanced to take children
on a field trip to Cakland. Rowe clained that she should not
have to wait for reinbursenment, as her personal financial
condition did not lend itself to advancing the District noney.
Additionally, the May 3 neno referenced an April 9 conplaint by
Haas about Rowe. Rowe was never shown a copy of the April 9
conplaint. Caword testified that Haas' My 3 conpl aint nmeno
was m stakenly placed in Rowe's personnel file. He said it
shoul d have been placed in his working file instead.

HYincluded in Rowe's working file were the letters by

Rogers and Haas conpl ai ni ng about Rowe's conduct on April 3, a
letter from Rogers conpl ai ning about the exchange with Rowe on

14



Crawford justified the existence of the working file on the
basis that he needed backup information if a disciplinary
action were ever challenged. Also, the material was needed, in
his view, if a second disciplinary action was necessary. |If
neither of these events occurred, he said he would shred the
material.

Prior to preparing the letter of reprimand, Cawford talked
briefly with Haas and Rogers. He relied primarily on this
conversation and their witten conplaints in issuing'the letter
of reprimand.12

As background support for the letter, Oawford gave sketchy
testinony about other events involving Rowe. He said that
Houpt had informally told himin the fall of 1983 that there

was "probably a lot of split" anong the drivers. Al though the

record is unclear on this point, apparently the situation was

April 4, and Dr. Cdark's report. On the other hand, Rowe's

of ficial personnel file contained only the actual letter of
reprimand. In short, Rowe's personnel file contained only the
letter of reprimand, while the working file to which Rowe had
no access contained all the evidence upon which Crawford based
the di scipline.

12¢crawford »Crawfordtestifiedthat heal soreliedonanedical
report given by Dr. R G Cark, whomRogers visited on
April 4. In essence, the statenent is a recitation of Rogers
perception that she worked in a stressful situation and this
stress was caused by Rowe. Neither Haas, Rogers, Houpt or
Cark testified at the unfair practice hearing. Thus, the
witten statements (by Haas, Rogers and Cl ark) are hearsay as
to the truth of the matters contained therein, and, absent
corroboration by conpetent evidence, cannot be used to support
afinding. (Calif. Admin. Code, tlt. 8, part Ill, sec. 32176;
St ockton Unified School District, supra.)
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such that some enpl oyees, including Hass and Rogers, requested
a neeting with Dr. Watt and CSEA officials to discuss Rowe's
conduct. Rowe was not in attendance. At the neeting,
according to Radman, enployees (particularly Haas and Rogers)
voiced their "frustration and anger” at Rowe. It was concl uded
that the conplaints raised were internal union matters and as
such should be processed through CSEA s internal procedures.
Crawford further testified that on another occasion (he
couldn't renenber the exact date) Houpt wote a letter aboﬁt
Rowe' s "di scourteous” conduct and wanted Grawford to place it
in her personnel file. After a nmeeting with Rowe and Houpt,
Crawford destroyed the letter. Because the District presented
no concrete evidence about the so-called "split," the neeting
with the CSEA official, or the letter about "disbourteous"
conduct, no findings can be nmade on these points.

Nei ther Crawford nor Houpt asked Rowe for her description
of the April 3 incident. Nor was Rowe, despite her request,
ever permtted to see the reports upon which Grawford based the
letter. The first time Rowe |earned of the existence of these
docunents or of the April 16 letter itself was when she

recei ved it.13

13the witten conplaints prepared by Haas and Rogers were
introduced into the record solely for the purpose of
denonstrating that, in fact, CGrawmford had relied on these two
docunents in issuing the letter. Because these statenents were
not introduced to show the truth of the matters stated therein,
Rowe's first-hand account of the April 3 incident stands
uncontrovert ed.
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Parent Conpl ai nts.

By a neno dated April 30, Crawford asked Rowe for a neeting
to discuss a letter of conplaint signed by eight parents. In
‘essence, the parents accused Rowe of "yelling" at children,
refusing to let a boy off the bus to go to.the bat hr oom
driving "nmuch faster” than other drivers, and generally not
being "nice.” (Dst. Ex. 8) The neéting was attended by
Crawford, Radman and Rowe. The three discussed the parent
conplaints. Despite her request, Crawford would give Rowe a
copy of only the letter with the parents' signatures del eted.
He refused to reveal the nanes of the parents who conpl ai ned.

Rowe cl ains she received a "verbal reprimand” during the
di scussi on because Crawford said he didn't want drivers going
around "yelling and screaming"” at the children. Crawford, on
the other hand, denied this. He testified that his words to
Rowe should not be construed as a reprinmand. Al though the
District contenplated further action against Rowe, she went on
extended | eave and the matter was never pursued.

The parents' letter of conplaint was not placed in Rowe's
personnel file. What remained in her file as evidence of the
conplaints was Crawford's April 30 neno asking for a neeting to
di scuss the matter. However, the conplaint letter itself,

i ncludi ng parent nanes, was placed in Ctawmford' s working file.

In the past, according to Radman, it was the District's
practice for the supervisor to get enployee input before

responding to a parent conplaint. Radman said he knows of only
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two deviations fromthis practice. The first involved the
conpl ai nt agai nst Rowe discussed above. The second invol ved
placing a letter of reprimnd, based on a parent conplaint, in
the personnel file of Lupe Hernandez before the District
investigated the matter, and before Hernandez had a chance to
respond. After a meeting with Radnman, and an investigation,
the District renoved the letter from Hernandez' file.

The procedure for handling such conpl aints was appe:rently a
matter of great interest to the parties. During a neeting in
April 1984, a specific procedure was adopted. The District,
during this rreéting, commtted itself to informng drivers of
conpl aints when they were received by the District, and to not
take action until a driver had a chance to respond. 14

On April 27, soon after the District had conmtted itself
to the policy of sepuri ng enpl oyee input before taking action
on a parent conplaint, Houpt wote Crawford the follow ng
letter:

Pl ease draft a letter of disciplinary action
for Sandra Rowe based on the enclosed letter
from ei ght parents concerning Ms. Rowe's
actions that are unacceptable for a Wodl and
Joint Unified School District enployee.
(CSEA Ex. #15.)
This nmeno, openly requesting disciplinary action agai nst

Rowe with no regard for Rowe's input, is contrary to the

14pThi s nmeeting was attended by CSEA representatives,
District representatives, several drivers, and representatives
of a comunity organizati on.
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new y- est abl i shed procedure for processing parent conplaints.

Access to the Transportation Ofice.

On May 3, 1984, the day of Haas' conpl aint about Rowe's
claimfor reinbursement of field trip noney (see fn. 10,
supra), CGawford nmet with Haas and Rogers to discuss Rowe. The
next day, May 4, Robert Kibby, assistant superintendent for
busi ness, presented Rowe with the follow ng neno: |

You are hereby directed not to enter any of

the transportation offices unless invited by

Geor gi a Houpt, supervisor of transportation

This directive is being conferred upon you

because of the numerous problens that arise

when you are in these offices. (CSEA Ex. #5.)
O her drivers are permtted free access to the transportation
office without perm ssion. Located in the office are route
descriptions, schedules, field trip books, etc. Also, since
Rowe becane president of CSEA in 1981, she has had open and
free access to the typewiter and Xerox machine in the office
for grievance-related matters. Neither Radman nor any ot her
CSEA official was put on notice before the neno barring Rowe
fromthe office was issued.

Cawford testified that it was never the District's intent
to bar Rowe fromthe transportation office conpletely. He said
that the real aimof the meno was to protect Haas and Rogers
fromRowe by restricting Rowe's entrance to the office when she
had no | egiti mate business there. According to Crawford, under

the terns of the nmeno Rowe coul d get supervisory perm ssion

(presunably from Houpt) to enter the office if she had a
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| egitimate business reason, and he communicated this to Radman
on May 10. In fact, on occasion after the May 4 neno was

i ssued, Rowe asked for and was granted access to the office to
review route schedules and other materials.

The Eval uati on.

Sonetime during the mddle of May 1984, Rowe went on
extended sick |eave due to stress. Over the sunmer she
substituted as a driver infrequently. Upon her return in early

15 The

Sept enber, she received her witten eval uation
eval uati on was prepared by Houpt. Crawford's role is normally
[imted to a final cursory review. However, in this case he
talked briefly with Kibby and Houpt before signihg it. He
testified that at that tine he assuned the negative aspects of
the evaluation (to be nore fully explored below) were the
result of the April 3 incident.

The eval uation contained either "satisfactory"” or
"excellent"” ratings in nine categories. |In three other
categories "needs inprovenent” ratings were acconpani ed by
Houpt's witten comments. It was these three categories that
Rowe di scussed with Houpt during a neeting on Septenber 4.

In the category "dependability"” Houpt wote that,

Sandy has been lax in turning in paperworKk

for field trips. Has to be asked for trip
sheets. (CSEA Ex. #6.)

1°Because of Rowe's extended sickleave, the eval uation
was based on her performance prior to May 15, 1984.
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According to Rowe's unrebutted testinony, this was Houpt's

entire justification for the "needs inprovenment” rating in this

area. Wiile the cooment is witten in the plural, Rowe
testified without contradiction that there was only one
i nci dent where she lost a field trip sheet. She admtted
losing the sheet at the tinme, but later found it anong her
Uni on papers.
In the category "cooperation" Rowe received a "needs
i nprovenment” rating. To support the rating, Houpt wote that,
Sandy does not cooperate well wth sone
(office) of the departnent enpl oyees. (CSEA
Ex. #6.)
Again, Rowe's uncontroverted testinony at the hearing was that
as a result of the discussion with Houpt, it becane clear that
the sole basis for this rating was the April 3 incident.
In the category "personality" Rowe received another "needs
i nprovenent” rating. Houpt wote that,
Due to actions against other enployees
(office) Sandy cannot at this tine be con-

sidered to have a good relationship with
ot hers. (CSEA Ex. #6.)

Once again, Rowe's unrebutted testinony is that during the
di scussion with Houpt it becane clear that this rating was
based on the April 3 incident, and the fact that Rogers went to
a doctor after her encounter with Rowe on April 4.
| SSUES
1. Wiet her the District, by anymbf the follow ng acts,

di scrimnated against and/or interfered with Sandra Rowe's
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exercise of protected activities in violation of
section 3543.5(a)?
a. The issuance of the April 16 letter of reprimnmand,
b. The issuance of three "needs inprovenent" ratings
in Rowe's Septenber 1984 eval uati on;
c. The May 4 directive regarding access to the
transportation office; or -
d. The handling and retention in Rowe's personnel
file of parent and enpl oyee conpl ai nts.
2. Wiet her the District unilatefally prohi bited Rowe from
entering the transportation office in violation of
section 3543.5(c)?
DI SCUSSI ON

A. | nt r oducti on.

Section 3543.5(a) of the Act prohibits interference with
pr ot ect ed ac{ivity and discrimnatory action against an
enpl oyee for engaging in conduct protected by the EERA
i ncl udi ng,
the right to form join, and
participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations of their own choosing for the
pur pose of representation on all matters of
enpl oyer-enpl oyee rel ations. (Sec. 3543.)

In Carlsbad Unified School District (1/30/79) PERB Deci sion

No. 89, the Board set forth the test for determ ning when
enpl oyer actions interfere with the rights of enpl oyees under
the Act. That test is sumarized as follows. Were there is a

nexus between the enployer's acts and the exercise of enployee
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rights, a prima facie case is established upon a show ng that
‘those acts resulted in some harmto the enployee's rights. |If
the enployer's acts are inherently destructive of enployee
rights; however, those acts can be exonerated only upon a
showi ng that they were the result of circunstances beyond the
enpl oyer's control and no alternative course of action was
available. In any event, the charge will be sustained if
unlawful intent is established either affirmatively or by
inference fromthe record. Under this test, unlawful notive is
not necessary to sustain an interference charge. See al so

Santa Moni ca Community College District (9/21/79) PERB Decision

No. 103.
Subsequently, in Novato Unified- School -District (4/30/82)

PERB Deci sion No. 210, the Board clarified Carlsbad by setting
forth the standards by which charges alleging discrimnatory
conduct under section 3543.5(a) are to be decided. The Board

summari zed its test in a decision under HEERA issued the sane

day as Novat o;

.. aparty alleging a violation . . . has
the burden of maki ng a showing sufficient to
support the inference that protected conduct
was a "notivating factor” in the enployer's
decision to engage in the conduct of which
the enpl oyee conplains. Once this is estab-
lished, the burden shifts to the enployer to
denonstrate that it would have taken the sane
action even in the absence of protected con-
duct. As noted in Novato, this shift in the
burden of producing evidence nust operate
consistently with the charging party's obli -
gation to establish an unfair practice by the
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preﬁonderance of the evidence. (California
State University, Sacranento (4/3
Decision No. 211-H at pp. 13-14.)

The test adopted by the Board is consistent with precedent
in California and under the National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)
requiring the trier of fact to weigh both direct and
circunstantial evidence in order to determ ne whether an action
woul d not have been taken agai nst an enpl oyee but for the

exercise of protected rights. See, e.g., Martori Brothers

Distributors v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd. (1981)

29 Cal .3d 721, 727-730; Wight Line, Inc. (1980) 251 NLRB 150

[105 LRRM 1169] enf., in part, (1st Cir. 1981) 662 F.2d 899
- [108 LRRM 2513].1'°
| Hence, assuming a prina facie case is presented, an

enpl oyer carries the burden of produci ng evidence that the

action "would have occurred in any event." Martori Brothers

Distributors v. Agricultural Labor Rel ations Bd., supra,

29 Cal.3d at 730. Once enployer m sconduct is denonstrated,
the enpl oyer's action,

. shoul d not be deened an unfair |abor
practice unless the Board determ nes that the

16The construction of sinmilar or identical provi si ons of
the NLRA, as anended, 29 U S.C. 151 et seq., may be used to
guide interpretation of the EERA. See, e.g., San_D_eqgo
Teachers Assn v. Superior Court (1979) 12 Cal.3d 1, 12-13;
Fire Fighters Union v. Gty of Vallejo (1974) 12 Cal.3d 608,
616. Conpare section 3543.5(a) of the Act with section 8(a)(1)
and (3) of the NLRA, also prohibiting interference and
discrimnation for the exercise of protected rights.
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enpl oyee woul d have been retained "but for"

hi s union nenbership or his performance of

other protected activities. (lbid.)
These tests will be used to resolve the interference-
di scrimnation issues presented by this case.

It is undisputed that prior to February 1984 Rowe was a

hi ghly visible CSEA chapter president. Beginning in February
she found herself at the center of several enploynent-related
i ssues which caused her to intensify her union activity. The
parties were engaged in heated negotiati ons about bidding
procedures and bus routes, thus requiring nmany neetings between
drivers and District representatives, as well as presentations
before the school board. The unruly student problem energed as
a significant matter which Rowe took on as chapter president.
Drivers perceived working conditions to be so bad they sought
nmedi a exposure to help alleviate the conditions. Though Rowe
pl ayed no bart in drawing the TV caneras to the bus yard, it is
significant that Watt believed she did. Coincidentally, the
instant unfair practice charge was filed on April 16, 1984, the
day Rowe received the letter of reprimand, and many of the
events conplained of in this charge, as anmended, occurred
shortly after that date. Therefore, it is well established in
the record that Rowe, in her role as chapter president during
the first part of 1984, was engaged in a considerabl e anmount of
protected activity. And it cannot seriously be disputed that

District representatives were aware of this activity.

The record also contains a substantial anount of evidence
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fromwhich an unlawful notive can be inferred. Perhaps the
nost telling piece of evidence is Houpt's statenent to Reyes
that she would "try her best" to get rid of Rowe if she
returned to the District. Wile this cooment was nade at a
poi nt sonewhat renote in time (when Houpt was in Seattle), it
is nevertheless significant, for Houpt did not change her tune
after returning to the District. Upon her return she enlisted
Reyes and Rogers as informants, and told enpl oyees that
i nvol vement with Rowe could result in job loss. These clearly
anti-union actions and statenents by Houpt take on added wei ght
when one considers that she was the main conduit through which
all information used against Rowe was channeled to higher
District officials.

Al so of significance is the fact that the chief
conpl ai nants agai nst Rowe, Rogers and Hass, though bargai ning
unit menbers at the tinme, were by virtue of their strong
di sagreement with Rowe's CSEA activities aligned with Houpt
against Rowe.' Additionally, the timing of the April 16
letter of reprimand, during Rowe's nost intense period of

protected activity, suggests an unlawful notive. Novato

17my reasons for concluding that Haas and Rogers were
aligned with Houpt against Rowe are nore specifically set forth
at pp. 343-36, below. Also, the exanples of anti-union ani nus
cited here are only for the purpose of establishing a prim
facie case within Novato's anal ytical framework. O her
evidence fromwhich an unlawful notive is inferred will be
addressed at the appropriate junctures later in this decision.
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~Unified School District, supra, p. 7; San D ego Community

College District (12/22/83) PERB Decision No. 368, p. 19.

This anti-union notive, when viewed in conjunction with
Rowe' s protected conduct, provides sufficient nexus to support
the existence of a prima facie case that the conpl ai ned- of
adverse actions were taken agai nst Rowe because of her

protected activities. Novato Unified School District, supra,

p. 6. A prinma facie case having been established, the burden
of comng forward with evidence to substantiate its actions
shifts to the District.

The April 16 Letter of Reprimand.

The central issue to be addressed in this case is the
April 16 letter of reprimand. As the linchpin of the charging
party's case, the determnation that this letter was issued for
discrimnatory reasons will inmpact on the other adverse actions.,

The District first asserts that the letter should be
construed as only a warning letter and not a disciplinary
letter under its internal policy. Next, the District sets out
it.s_ main argunent, that it has the obligation and the right to
ensure a work place where enpl oyees can perform their duties
wi t hout disruption, and the April 16 letter was sinply an
attenpt, untainted by anti-union aninmus, to achieve this goal.
Rowe, according to the District, had exceeded her right to
engage in brotected activity on April 3. The District also
points to the fact that G awford had anple grounds to issue the

letter; that is, the letter was based on witten statenents by
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and conversations with Haas and Rogers, dark's nedical report
about Rogers, and conversations with supervisor Houpt. Based
on these factors and the "extreme anxiety" experienced by Haas
and Rogers, the District insists in its brief that the April 16
letter was justified.

On the other hand, CSEA asserts that Rowe was engaged in
protected union activity during the relevant tine on April 3,
and that her actions in pursuit of this activity did not rise
to the level of disruptive conduct. To support this assertion,
CSEA contends that the circunstances surrounding the issuance
of the letter are replete with exanples of evidence from which
an unl awful animus nmust be inferred. |In essence, then, CSEA s
main argunment is that the District's explanation for the letter
is pretextual. Under the record devel oped here, CSEA s
argunents are by far nore persuasive. |

Prelimnarily, whether the April 16 letter can technically
be defined as a disciplinary measure is irrelevant. It is true
that the District's disciplinary policy addresses only
suspensi ons and di smssals. (Dist. Ex. #2.) Nevertheless, this
was a derogatory letter which was placed in Rowe's personne
file, potentially to be used in future enploynent-rel ated
actions. |In fact, as the record bears out, this was precisely
the use to which it was put.

Wiile the District's argunent that it has the authority to
maintain a work environnent free from unnecessary disruption is

wel | taken as a general proposition, this argunent is not
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persuasive here. CSEA, by its argunment that the April 16
letter was a pretext, has put the facts surrounding the April 3
incident in issue. CSEA questions whether, in fact, Rowe's

- conduct on that day was disruptive. Therefore, in order to
resolve this issue, we nust turn to the evidence of what
occurred on April 3.

Since the District offered no conpetent evidence to rebut
Rowe' s version of the relevant events, her description of the
events of April 3 and 4 nust stand. As the California Suprene
Court has observed:

W are satisfied that when a party testifies
to favorable facts, and any contrary evi dence
is wthin the ability of the opposing party
to produce, a failure to bring forth such
evidence will require acceptance of the un-
contradicted testinony unless there is sone
rational basis for disbelieving it. Martori

Brothers Distributors v. ALRB, (1981)
Z9 Car. 3d 72T, 728 '

There is no rational reason presented either by the record in
this case or by respondent's brief which warrants disbelieving
Rowe's testinony. Sinply put, respondent's case with regard to
the events of April 3 and 4 is made up sol ely of hearsay
testinony upon which no findings can be made. See Calif.

Adm n. Code, tit. 8, part Ill, section 32176; Stockton Unified
School District, supra. |In contrast, Rowe appeared at the

hearing and testified at great |length about the events in
question, subjecting herself to close scrutiny under
cross-exam nation. For some reason the respondent chose not

call its percipient witnesses so that their versions of the
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events could be exam ned under the sane light. Therefore, the
rel evant events of April 3 and 4, as described by Rowe, nust be
accepted to determine if Rowe's conduct was disruptive.

Viewed in the context of this record, Rowe's actions on
April'3 sinply do not rise to the level of disruptive conduct.
Regarding the first exchange, the record evidence shows that it
was Rogers who approached Rowe, not the other way around. And
it was Rogers, not Rowe, who was upset about a comment an
unnaned enpl oyee had nade a few minutes earlier in the bus
yard. In response, Rowe told Rogers that she (Rowe) would try
to keep things cal ned down until the obviously tense air in the
departnent becane clear. Thus, as to the first exchange on
April 3, the record shows that Rowe acted in a synpathetic
manner after Rogers, who was al ready upset by sonething another
enpl oyee said, initiated the discussion. It distorts reality
to view this brief exchange as harassnent.

Thi ngs became only slightly nore heated when the
conversation noved to the transportation office where
Brenda Haas was | ocated. Rowe's unrebutted testinmony is that a
sinpl e question asked by Rowe about the status of the unruly
student problemdrew a defensive response fromHaas to the
effect that she was not responsible for Baez' students. Wen
Rowe pressed the matter, the two enpl oyees apparently had a
sharp exchange; Haas, in effect, told Rowe to quit talking
about the issue and to "get lost,"” and Rowe responded that it

was Haas who wouldn't "let sleeping dogs lie." The whole
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conversation took no nore than three m nutes.

This entire episode is nore like a run-of-the-mll shop
fl oor exchange between a union president, aggressively pursuing
an enpl oynent-related matter, and two not-so-synpathetic
:enployees than it is disruptive conduct which warrants
disciplinary action. In the absence of sone concrete evidence
to show that this isolated, three-m nute exchange actually
interfered with work in sone neasurable way, it nust be
concl uded that the claimof work place disruption is grossly
exagger at ed.

Furthernore, the exanples of prior conduct by Rowe offered
by the District sinply provide insufficient evidence from which
it can be concluded that Rowe had a history of - unacceptabl e
conduct. The so-called "split" anmong drivers is not
surprising, since in the fall of 1983 they were facing |ayoffs,
and in early 1984 they were involved in heated negotiations
about inportant matters. Robust debate within an enpl oyee
organi zati on about such matters cannot, wthout nore,
reasonably be |abeled as disruptive conduct and conveniently
pl aced on the shoul ders of the union president.

Additionally, regarding the neeting with CSEA officials,
the record shows only that a neeting was held and it was
suggested that sone unspecified conplaints be pursued through
CSEA' s internal procedures. This is not an uncomon occurrence

in the |abor relations context.

Lastly, it is significant that Houpt's letter, received by
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Crawford at some unspecified point in tine and accusi ng Rowe of
unspeci fi ed "discourteous" conduct, was déstroyed by Crawford
after a nmeeting with Rowe. And there is ho i ndependent
evidence in the record to support the claimthat Rowe, on sone
prior occasion, was discourteous. Therefore, it cannot be
‘concluded on this record that Rowe's prior conduct was such
that it supports the District position that the April 16 letter
was justified.

Ironically, if forced on this record to |abel one of these
three enpl oyees as disruptive, it would probably be Haas, for
while there is no conpetent evidence to suggest that Rowe was
di sruptive, Rowe's unrebutted testinmony is that it was Haas who
becane aggressiVe and hysterical as the result of a sinple
guestion.

Simlarly, Rowe's conduct during the exchange wth Rogers
during the nmorning of April 4 evidences no inappropriate
behavior. It appears that she approached Rogers prinarily
regardi ng her husband's appointnment to receive the results of a
| eukem a test. The question about Watt's call to Radman seened
to come up only secondarily, and even then the inquiry was
unremar kabl e. Rowe sinply wanted to know if Rogers had
reported her to Watt. The fact that Rogers may have
overreacted sinply does not transform Rowe's conduct into
enpl oyee harassnent. '

Nor is the doctor's visit by Rogers persuasive evidence

that Rowe acted inproperly. The claimthat it was Rowe' s
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conduct that sent Rogers to a doctor strains credulity. Gven
the findings above about the nature of the neetings on either
April 3 or 4, it appears nore |likely that Rogers may have been
overly sensitive to Rowe, or the real reasons for consulting a
doctor may have been conpletely unrelated to Rowe's conduct.

It is a further irony in this case that it was Rowe who only a
few weeks |ater sought and received extended sick |eave due to
a stress-related condition.

Since the District has cone forward with no conpetent
evidence to rebut Rowe's version of the April 3 and 4 events,
it nmust be concluded that the shifting burden under Novato has
not been net. The April 16 letter, therefore, is found to rest

on "unsubstantiated allegations” and is therefore pretextual.

San_Joaquin Delta Community College District (1/20/83) PERB
Deci si on No. 261, p. 9. |

Aside fromthe strictly pretextual nature of the April 16
letter, there is other evidence that suggests an unl awf ul

motive was at work.'® It is noteworthy that neither O awf ord

18phe District strenuously argues that its actions during
the August negotiations effectively rebut any inference of
unlawful intent. | disagree. The conclusion that an unl awf ul
notive exists in this case is not underm ned by the fact that,
during the August negotiations, the D strict permtted CSEA to
choose the option which would place Rowe in a regular route.
Wiile the District action on this occasion in August shows a
concern for rights protected by the Act, it falls short of

conpletely rebutting the many other pieces of evidence in the
record which point clearly in the other direction. In fact,
since the unfair practice charge had been filed only a few
nont hs before, one would expect the District to be on its guard
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nor Houpt nade an attenpt to ask Rowe for her version of the
conplaints. Failure to do so suggests that they were nore
interested in issuing the letter of reprimand than in an open

and fair investigation. North Sacranmento School District

(12/ 20/ 82) PERB Decision No. 264, pp. 9-10. Moreover, Rowe was
never given a copy of the witten statenents presented by Haas
and Rogers. Despite her request, she was kept in the dark
.-about the specific content of the primary evidence C awf ord
used in issuing the letter, thus hanpering her ability to
present an informed rebuttal, even after the fact. This, too,

suggest an unlawful notive. Baldwin Park Unified Schoo

District (6/38/82) PERB Decision No. 221, pp. 16-17.

The failure to contact Rowe and the refusal to produce the
witten Haas- Rogers cohplaints when Rowe asked for them while
evi dence fromwhich an unlawful notive may be inferred, are not
by thensel ves the nost damagi ng evi dence against the District.
Crawford, a managenent official, certainly has the right to
rely heavily on staff for information regardi ng personnel
matters. This is apparently what he did in this case.

However, it cannot be ignored that the source of the
i nformati on—Houpt, Rogers and Haas—as a result of the
anti-union aninmus attributed to themin the record, is nost

danmagi ng.

and avoid actions which might give rise to discriminatory
i nf erences.
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Houpt, for her part, was on record as saying she would do
her best to get rid of Rowe. Upon returning to the District,
.she enlisted Reyes and Rogers as informers, and she let it be
known that involvenent with Rowe may affect one's job
security. Also, as nore fully described bel ow, she sought to
have Rowe disciplined for the parent conplaints, in violation
of District policy. That Gawford could have gotten an
unbi ased version of Rowe's conduct from Houpt seens highly
unl i kel y.

Haas' heated statenents to Rowe on April 3 to the effect
that Rowe should stop pursuing the unruly child policy suggests
that she (Haas) was simlarly annoyed by Rowe pursuing
enpl oynment-rel ated nmatters in her capacity as chapter
president. Furthernore, Haas' May 3 conpl aint about Rowe,
al though made after the April 16 letter, sheds light on this
point. In the May 3 conpl aint, Haas again diéplayed her
annoyance at Rowe's attenpt to seek tinely rei mbur sement for

noney advanced for a field trip.19 Haas had apparently

19%aas " Haas' conpl ai nt regardi ngthefieldtripnoney
underscores the exaggerated nature of the conplaints against
Rowe. A fair reading of the witten conplaint submtted by
Haas suggests no nore than Rowe asserted her right to be
rei nbursed. The fact that, in Haas' view, Rowe's actions
sonehow rose to the level of "harassnment” or that she (Haas)
did "not feel Sandra can or should question ny office
procedure” does not, under any objective standard, transform
Rowe's action into enpl oyee harassnment. (See CSEA Exh. #3.)
Significantly, Rowe was not the only driver who had a probl em
with reinbursenent. Since other drivers had the same problem
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subm tted yet another unspecified conplaint on April 9, but the
subject matter of that conplaint is not in the record. Al of
t hese exanpl es show that Haas had serious disagreenments with
Rowe' s aggressive pursuit of enploynment-related matters. Like
the earlier Haas-Rogers conplaints, it is significant that Rowe
was never shown a copy of any of these |ater conplaints.

Rogers had a simlar reaction to Rowe's protected conduct.
As Radman testified without rebuttal, on at |east one occasion
Rogers expressed to him her strong disagreement with Rowe's
protected conduct in relation to the handbook negotiations, and
on anot her occasion she told Radman that Rowe was the cause of
tension in the departnent. Along with Rogers' service as a
managenent informant, the facts conpel one to seriously
qguestion her view of Rowe's conduct.

Lastiy, as the above makes clear, it cannot be overl ooked
t hat Haas and Rogers, although bargaining unit enpl oyees, were
aligned wth Houpt in their beliefs about CSEA in general, and
about Rowe in particular. Both enployees worked closely with
Houpt and, aside fromtheir feelings about Rowe, appeared to be
alienated fromdrivers in general. For exanple, on April 3
Rogers asked Rowe why drivers disliked her (Rogers). And on
the same day Haas suggested to Rowe that she (Rowe), "don't

i ke them (drivers) any better than we do." Under the

Rowe's pursuit of this matter falls directly within her duties
as chapter president.
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circunstances, it is reasonable to conclude that Haas, in using
the word "we," nust have nmeant Rogers, Houpt and herself.

It is therefore concluded that the three enpl oyees who
generated the conplaints on which CGawford relied were tainted
by an unlawful notive. In addition to the failure to contact
Rowe or show her the letters of conplaint, this is anple
evi dence whi ch supports the conclusion that the April 16 letter
was pretextual in substance and unlawfully tainted by

anti-union aninus in other respects. It is up to the Board to,

. consi der facts and incidents
conpositively and draw inferences reasonably
justified therefrom Santa Cara Unified

School District (9/26/79) PERB Deci Sion

No. 104, pp. 14-15.

Gven the totality of the circunstances surrounding the

April 16 letter, one is drawn inescapably to the concl usion
that but for her protected activity Rowe would not have
received the letter. Based on the foregoing, it is concluded
that the April 16 letter was issued in violation of

section 3543.5(a). Since Rowe was a union official, the letter

concurrently violates section 3543.5(b). San Joaquin Comunity

Col l ege District, supra, p. 9.

Access to the Transportation Ofice.

Only a few weeks after the letter of reprinmand was issued,
Ki bby sent Rowe a menp restricting her previously free access

to the transportation office. It is the District's position
that it had the prerogative to take this action in order to

prevent disruption in the work place. 1In fact, Crawford
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testified that the purpose of the neno was to "protect” Haas
and Rogers from Rowe.

Al t hough the neno refers to "numerous problens” that have
arisen as a result of Rowe being in the office, the record
reflects only two. The first is the April 3 incident, and the
second is the May 3 conplaint by Haas that Rowe had harassed
her in requesting reinbursenent for field trip noney.

I n addressing these two conplaints, it bears repeating that
the only conpetent evidence in the record supports the
conclusion that Rowe did not act inappropriately on April 3.
And | have already found that Rowe was justified in seeking
rei mbur senent of nDney she advanced for a field trip. (See
fn. 19, supra.) Mreover, it cannot be overlooked that the
May 4 directive followed by only one day Crawford' s mneeting
with Rowe's antagonists (Haas and Rogers) to hear conplaints
about Rowe. Since the District has introduced no concrete
evidence to show that Rowe ot herw se harassed Haas and Rogers,
its claimthat these enpl oyees needed to be protected from Rowe

nmust be viewed as an "unsubstantiated allegation.” San Joaquin

Delta Conmunity College District, supra, p. 9. Therefore, the

May 4 directive nmust be viewed as an unlawful pretext to take
action agai nst Rowe.

Additionally, the meno expressly directed her to not enter
the office unless "invited' by Houpt. Since Rowe was
accustoned to free access to the office for the purpose of

obt ai ni ng enpl oynent-related information and to use the Xerox
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machi ne and the typewiter for grievances, the nmeno on its face
tends to place a chilling effect on her protected conduct and
CSEA organi zati onal access rights. Rowe was now required to
seek perm ssion from a supervisor who harbored an anti-union
sentinment. That Rowe was subsequently permtted access to the
transportati on office does not change this conclusion. The
point is that Rowe was forced to ask for perm ssion to enter
when she did not have to do so in the past, and when no other
enpl oyee had the sane requirement inposed. This obviously

di sparate treatnent, in addition to suggesting a specific
discrimnatory intent, otherwise tends to interfere with her
rights under the Act. Since the District's justification for

t hese actions has been found to be pretextual, a violation of

section 3543.5(a) has been established. Carlsbad Unified

School District, supra. Because the nenb was directed at the

CSEA president, and had the potential of interfering with the
enpl oyee organi zation's representational rights, it
concurrently violated section 3543.5(b). See

section 3543.1.2° |

The Septenber Eval uati on.

The eval uati on was prepared by Houpt, who has been shown to

possess a strong anti-union bias. Her review of the evaluation

20Gi nce there is no i ndependent evi dence that the nmeno
otherwise interfered with the formation or adm nistration of
CSEA, the section 3543.5(d) allegation will be dism ssed.
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with CGrawford and Ki bby seens to have been perfunctory at best,
and in any event both admnistrators, according to CGrawford's
testinDny, deferred to Houpt. Thus, it is established that the
substance of the eval uation, obviously subjective in nature,
flows froma person with a strong anti-union bias. This alone
may be enough to invalidate the evaluation. But there is nore.
| The record clearly establishes that the negative aspects of
the evaluation, like the May 4 nenpo, were based prinmarily on
the April 16 letter. Rowe's unrebutted testinony established

t hat, based on her conversations with Houpt, the "needs

i nprovenent” ratings in the categories of cooperation and
personality, along with Houpt's supporting comments, were based
solely on the April 16 letter. Caword essentially confirned
this by his testinony as well. As such, these ratings are
fatally tainted by the same unlawful notive that rendered the
April 16 letter unlawf ul.

Additionally, the "needs inprovenent” rating in the
category "dependability" is not supported in the record. Rowe
was rated down in this area becausef according to Houpt's
coments on the evaluation form she had "been lax in turning
in paperwork for field trips,"” and because she had to be "asked
for field trip reports.” The evaluator nmakes it appear as if
Rowe had a chronic problemin this area, -but Rowe's unrebutted
testinony is that, during the one-year period covered by the
eval uation, she failed to turn in only one report. This |eads

one to the conclusion that Houpt's distorted description of
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Rowe's work in this area nost |likely was colored by her
anti-uni on ani nus.

Since the District offered no other justification for these
ratings, or otherwi se attenpted to rebut Rowe's testinony on
these points, it nust be concluded that the eval uation was
issued for discrimnatory reasons in violation of
section 3543.5(a). Since the evaluation involved the
perfornance of the CSEA president, it concurrently violated
section 3543.5(b). _San Joaquin Comunity College District,

supra, p. 9.
Enpl oyee/ Parent Conpl ai nt s.

Sonetinme prior to April 27, the parties agreed to a
procedure whereby enpl oyees would be given an opportunity to
respond to parent conplaints before the District took any
action. The charging party argues that Houpt, by her April 27
meno calling upon Gawford to "draft a letter of disciplinary
action" based on the earlier parent conplaints and w t hout
benefit of Rowe's input, showed a wllful disregard for the
policy. Considering the magnitude of concerns over this issue,
contends the charging party, Houpt's actions denonstrated an
attenpt to discrimnate agai nst Rowe.

The District, on the other hand, contends that the parent
conpl aint was handled in accordance with its earlier commtnent
to CSEA. Therefore, this aspect of the charge should be
di sm ssed.

As the District points out, Cawford called a neeting wth
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Rowe and her representative to permt Rowe to respond to the
conplaints. This was in accordance with the Dis'tri ct's
commtnent in April to receive enployee input prior to taking
action based on such conplaints. Further, the record evi dence
does not establish that Rowe was verbally reprinmnded, as she
clainms, by CGawford at this neeting. Even if Cawford stated
his concern about drivers "yelling and scream ng" at children
on buses, this does not rise to the level of a reprimand. This
is amtter within his legitimate area of concern as a District
manager, and he was justified in calling it to Rowe's
attention. Most significantly, the matter appears to have been
dropped after the neeting, and no disciplinary action inposed
on Rowe. Therefore, no unlawful conduct is attributed to
Crawfor'd in this regard.

However, the handling of the parent conplaint is suspect in
two other respects. First, in viewof the fact that the
District and CSEA had recently agreed to a procedure to handl e
such matters, Houpt's nmeno to CGrawford expressly calling for
di sci pline without enployee input strongly suggests that she
was nore interested in disciplining Rowe than she was in
following the procedure. Houpt's conduct here is further
evidence of the unlawful notive she harbored against Rowe. See

Rio Hondo Community College D strict (11/30/82) PERB Deci sion

No. 260, pp. 12-13.
Second, Crawford refused to give Rowe the nanmes of the

conpl aining parents, while at the sane tinme placing the letter
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including the names in his working file on Rowe. This

wi t hhol di ng of parent nanes, although counterbal anced sonmewhat
by the disclosure of the conplaints thensel ves, neverthel ess
suggests an attenpt to inpose a degree of secrecy around the
conmpl aints, thus denying Rowe a full opportunity to respond.
As such, this is evidence fromwhich an unlawful notive may be

inferred. See Baldwin Park Unified School District, supra,

pp. 16-17.

A simlar analysis can be applied to the enpl oyee
conmplaints. Wile Rowe was given an opportunity to respond to
the April 16 letter of reprinmand, she was never permtted,
despite her request, to review the witten conplaints from Haas
and Rogers upon which the letter was based. Nor was Rowe nade
aware that the Haas conplaints dated May 3 and April 9 were
pl aced in her personnel file.

Additionally, included in Cawford's working file were the
Haas and Rogérs conpl aints about the incidents on April 3 and
4, the derogatory report fromDr. Cark, and the parent
conmpl aint, including the nanes of the parents. Cawford
testified that he maintained this file to respond in future
disciplinary actions. But this explanation is suspect, as it
was not expl ai ned how keeping these docunents in Rowe's
personnel file (or in the working file), and informng Rowe of
their existence in a tinmely manner so that she could respond

intelligently, would hanper the District in any future
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di sci plinaryaction.® -
Additionally, the failure to tinmely disclose this

.information to Rowe violated Educati on Code section 44031.22

2lgven after the neeting with Rowe and Radman on May 10,
Crawford maintained in his working file the parent conplaints
agai nst Rowe, presumably to pursue a disciplinary action
agai nst her. At about the sane time he destroyed parent
conpl ai nts agai nst Lupe Hernandez after neeting with her. This
--suggests the kind of disparate treatnment which the Board in the
past has viewed as evidence fromwhich an unlawful notive nay
be inferred. See, e.g., State of California, Departnent of
Transportation (12/12/84) PERB Decision No. 459-S. However,
because there is insufficient evidence in the record to conpare
t he Rowe- Her nandez parent conplaints, no such inference is
drawn here. Furthernore, the evidence shows that Grawford kept
a "working file" on all enployees he proposed to discipline.
Because of this consistent practice, the admnistrative |aw
judge at the hearing ruled that there was no disparate
treatment and therefore no unlawful aninus would be inferred
fromthe fact that CGrawford kept the file on Rowe. (TR 400.)
Accordingly, the actual keeping of the "working file" on Rowe
may not under the circunstances be evidence from which an
unl awful notive may be inferred. However, as nore fully
expl ai ned above, the fact that Rowe was not shown copies of the
rel evant documents kept in the file is evidence fromwhich an
unl awful notive may be inferred.

*Educati on Code section 44031 states in relevant part:

Materials in personnel files of enployees
whi ch may serve as a basis for affecting the
status of their enploynent are to be nade
avai l able for the inspection of the person

i nvol ved.

* L] -* - L] * L] L] L} - L] - L L] L4 L] » L L - - * -

Every enpl oyee shall have-the right to

i nspect such materials upon request, provided
that the request is made at a time when such
person is not actually required to render
services to the enploynent district.

I nformation of a derogatory nature, except
material nentioned in the second paragraph of
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This section plainly states that an enpl oyee nust be given the
opportunity to inspect, review and comment on such material.

See also Mller v. Chico (1979) 24 Cal.3d 703

[157 Cal .Rptr. 72]. The fact that the District ran afoul of
this Education Code provision is yet further evidence of an

unlawful notive. See Novato Unified School District, supra,

pp. 11-12.

Based on the foregoing, it is concluded that the District's
conduct in handling the enpl oyee/ parent conplaints was in
reprisal for Rowe's protected conduct and thus viol ated
section 3543.5(a). Since this action involved a union
official, it also violated section 3543.5(b). San Joaqujn

Community College District, supra, p. 9.

Refusal to Negotiate About Access to the Transportation Ofice.

There is no dispute that the District, wthout affording
notice or an opportunity to negotiate, changed the procedure
under whi ch Rowe, as CSEA chapter president, had unrestricted
access to the transportation office. Under the new procedure,

even as interpreted by the District, Rowe no |longer had free

this section, shall not be entered or filed
unl ess and until the enployee is given notice
and an opportunity to review and conment

t hereon. An enpl oyee shall have the right

to enter, and have attached to any such dero-
gatory statenent, his own conment thereto.
Such review shall take place during normal
busi ness hours, and the enpl oyee shall be

rel eased fromduty for this purpose wthout
sal ary reduction.
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access as in the past. In order to enter the office to review
enpl oynent-rel ated materials, or to use the Xerox machi ne, or
type letters for CSEA business such as grievance processing,
she had to seek perm ssion from Houpt. Undoubtedly this was a
change in practice.

As CSEA points out, it is the established rule that, absent
a valid defense, an enployer violates section 3543.5(c) of the
Act by unilaterally changing a negotiable termor condition of

enpl oynent. See San_Mateo County Community College District

(6/8/79) PERB Decision No. 94. It is also established that
uni on access to work areas and use of the enployer's equi pnent

is a negotiable subject under the Act. Heal dsburg Union H gh

School District (1/5/84) PERB Decision No. 375, at pp. 16-20.

Therefore, it is concluded that the District, by unilaterally
i mpl ementing a change in the access policy, violated

section 3543.5(c). This conduct also violated

section 3543.5(a) and (b), derivatively. San Francisco

Community College D strict (10/12/79) PERB Decision No. 105.
REMEDY

Under Government Code section 3541.5(c) PERB is given,

. the power to issue a decision and order
dlrectlng an offending party to cease and
desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinstatenent of enployees
with or without back pay, as will effectuate
the policies of this chapter.

In this case it has been found that the District unlawfully

interfered with, discrimnated against and/or took reprisals
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agai nst Sandra Rowe by: (1) issuance of the April 16 letter of
reprimand; (2) issuance of the Septenber 1984 eval uati on;
(3) issuance of the May 4 directive barring Rowe fromthe
transportation office; (4) the handling and retention in Rowe's
personnel files of the enpl oyee conpl ai‘nts; and (5 the
handling of the parent conplaints. By these acts the District
violated section 3543.5(a) and (b). It has also been found
that the District breached its obligation to negotiate in good
faith by the unilateral inplenentation of the May 4 directive
barring Rowe fromthe transportation office. By this action
the District violated section 3543.5(c) and, derivatively,
section 3543.5(a) and (b). Under these circunstances, it is
appropriate to order the District to cease and desist fromall
such conduct .

In addition, it is appropriate that the D strict renove
fromall District personnel files and destroy the April 16
letter of reprinmand and all references to it. See, e.g.,

Santa Monica Unified School District (12/10/80) PERB Decision

No. 147; North Sacranmento School District (12/20/82) PERB

Deci sion No. 264. Because the Septenber 1984 eval uation was in
| arge neasure tainted by the April 16 letter, it is appropriate
to order the evaluation withdrawn from Rowe's personnel files
and destroyed. Simlarly, because the May 4 directive barring
Rowe fromthe transportation office was based in large part on
the April 16 letter, it is appropriate that that directive be

wi t hdrawn and destroyed. Next, because the enpl oyee conplaints
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in this case initially were generated by enpl oyees who clearly
possessed an unl awful notive, because the handling of these
conplaints further suggests a simlar notive, and because the
enpl oyee conpl aints were pretextual,.it is appropriate to:order
all such conplaints destroyed. Although the parent conplaints
were not initially generated by'an uhlamﬁul notive, the |ess
than forthright handling of such conplaint suggests such a
notive. However, with regard to the parent conplaint letter,
only limted affirmative action is warranted under the record
devel oped here. Because there is no evidence of disparate
treatnent (see fn. 21, supra), and because there is only
limted evidence describing the substance of the parent
conplaint or the May 10 nmeeting where the conpl aint was

di scussed, there can be no finding that the District's
retention of such conplaint for the possibility of future-
disciplinary action is inappropriate. Therefore, destruction
of the parent conplaint letter will not be ordered. However,
the District will be ordered to permt Rowe, upon request, to
review the entire working file kept by Crawford, including the
par ent conplainf letter containing the nanes of her accusers.
This renedy is consistent with that inposed by the Board in

ot her cases where docunentation was unlawfully placed in an

enpl oyee's personnel file. See, e.g., San.Xsidro Schoal

District (6/19/80) PERB Decision No. 134; San. Diego Unjfjed

School District (6/19/80) PERB Decision No. 137; Santa Mnica

Unified School District, supra, PERB Decision No. 147.
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It also is appropriate that the District be required to
post a notice incorporating the terns of the order. The notice
shoul d be subscribed by an authorized agent of the Wodl and
Joint Unified School District indicating that it will conply
with the terns thereof. The notice shall not be reduced in
size. Posting such a notice will provide enployees with notice
that the District has acted in an unlawful manner and is being
required to cease and desist fromthis activity and otherw se
to conply with the proposed order. It effectuates the purposes
of the EERA that enployees be inforned of the resolution of the
controversy and wll announce the D strict's readiness to
conply with the ordered renedy. See Placerville Union School
District (9/18/78) PERB Decision No. 69; Pandol - and Sons v.
Agricul tural Labor Relations Bd. (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 580, 587:
NLRB v. Express Publishing Co. (1941) 312 U S. 426 [8 LRRM 415].

PROPCSED CORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of | aw,
~and the entire record in the case, and pursuant to
section 3541.5(c), it is hereby ordered thét t he Wodl and Joi nt
Unified School District and its representatives shall:
1. CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

(a) Inposing reprisals on, discrimnating against or
otherwise interfering with Sandra Rowe because of the exercise
of her rights to form join and participate in the activities
of enpl oyee organi zati ons of her own choosing for the purpose

of representation on all matters of enployer-enpl oyee rel ations;
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(b) Interfering with the right of the California
School Enpl oyees Association and its Wodl and Chapter 118 to
represent bargaining unit menbers in their enployment relations
wi th public school enployers; |

(c) Making unilateral changes in negotiable terns and
conditions of enploynment w thout prior notice to the exclusive
represehtative and without prior notice to the exclusive
representative with the opportunity to negotiate in good faith.

2. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE EDUCATI ONAL EMPLOYMENT
RELATI ONS ACT:

(a) Renove from Sandra Rowe's personnel file and her
"working file" and destroy the follow ng docunents: (1) the
April 16 letter of reprimand and all references thereto;

(

2) the Septenber 1984 evaluation and all references thereto;
(3) the enployee conplaints and all references thereto; and
(4) the May 4 directive barring Rowe fromthe transportation

office and all references thereto.

(b) Return to the pre-May 4, 1984 status quo which
permtted Sandra Rowe free access to the transportation
office. In the event the District proposes a change in the
access policy to the office in the future, it nmust give CSEA
notice and, upon request, neet and negotiate in good faith

about the change.
(c) Permt Sandra Rowe, upon request, to review the

compl ete working file kept by Dr. Crawford, including the

parent conplaint |letter namng her accusers.
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(d Wthin ten (10) workdays of service of a final
decision in this matter, post at all school sites and all other
work |ocations where notices to enployees are customarily
placed, copies of the notice attached hereto as an appendi x.
The notice must be signed by an authorized agent of the
District indicating that the District will conply with the
terms of this order. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shal | be taken to insure that the notice is not reduced in
size, altered, defaced or covered by any other material.

(e) Upon issuance of a final decision, make written
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Order to
the Sacramento Regional Director of the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board in accordance with her instructions,

Pursuant to California Admnistrative Code, title 8,
part 11l, section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall
become final on May 29, 1985, unless a party files a tinely
statement of exceptions. In accordance with the rules, the
statement of exceptions should identify by page citation or
exhibit number the portions of the record relied upon for such
exceptions. See California Admnistrative Code title 8,
part 111, section 32300. Such statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nmust be actually received by the Public
Empl oyment Rel ations Board at its headquarters office in
Sacramento before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on My 29,

1985, or sent by telegraph or certified United States mail,
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postmarked not later than the last day for filing in order to
be tinmely filed. See California Admnistrative Code, title 8,
part 111, section 32135. Any statenent of exceptions and
supporting brief nust be served concurrently with its filing
upon each party to this proceeding. Proof of service shall be
filed with the Board itself. See California Adm nistrative

Code, title 8, part 111, sections 32300 and 32305.

Dated: My 9, 1985

Fred D Orazio
Adm ni strative Law Judge
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